
Cable .ddres5:
FREER, Washington, D. C.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON, D. c., 20560

October C/, 1'161

Area Code: 202
Telephone: j81·,"'of

•.

~ .. '

Dear Irs. Hobson;

Or. Ettinghausen had tu lea\e to give a lecture

in Philadelphia just at the timl' YOllr letlpr of Octobl'r

ith arri 'cd. III' askl!d me thank you for thp trouble you

took to find a clup to thl' \ hereabouts of thp original

Henfel( manuscript.

Would you please cont·py Dr. Ettinghallspn's regards

and tanks to Dr. Qppenhei er.

~e;:z"~'~
(~rs.) Blanche S. Shulpr
Spc 'ptary to Dr. Ettinghausen

Irs. l': I pr Hobson
Secrptar: to the Director
'I c lnsti tutp for Advanced Slur"
Princeton, I pw Jer ey
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7 Octo 1516

ar • BtU Mnt

I lUll 80rry that thi8 r to your let r
ot Septemb r lEth vas no IlOT t.

I haye checked thrau our tile , and t1Ild
that w did not ask tor, and. t did no

enfe1d 8Cript then in B
• per IB noUe of uacrlp

bUshed in the J 1 ot ric:an
14t)- in 1956 ona only

er e:q.

Op:pel1bebBr, 0 8 at returned !J'oa
ad, asked _ to .end 70U ia best

iDeere1y yours,

(8. lder
cr tary to

obeon)
r ctcr
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Cable address:
FREER. Wuhington. D. C.

SMITHSONIAN INSTITIJTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON, D. c., 20~60

September 16, 1964

Atea Code: 202
Telephone: 381-')j44

Dear Dr. Oppenbeimer:

I am taking tbe liberty of writing to you as a member of
tbe Institute of 26 years ago and as an associate of one of
your most distinguished professors, the late Professor Ernst
Herzfeld.

Before his death in 1948, Professor Herzfeld had left a
manuscript with M. Charles Kuentz, the then director of the
Institut Franfais d'Archeologie Orientale in Cairo, which was
to be published by that institution and which w~s announced in
their catalogue of publications as being "en preparation. II

When, in 1953 or 1954, a new director, M. Jean Sainte Fare Garnot,
was ap~ointed, he was very anxious to disassociate himself with
this publication for various reasons, some of which were serious
though not insurmountable, while others seemed hardly to be tenable.
I discussed this matter with him during a Congress in Cambridge
in 1954 and we also corresponded about this in November and Decem­
ber of that yeaT. Finally, he wrote to you on December 14th, 1954,
informing you about his intention to give up this publication and
giving you his reasons. In this letter, he asked where he could
send the manuscript which would have served as the basis of his
publication. He suggested that tbe manuscript would be sent to
you. The object of my letter is to find out wbetber the manu­
script was ever sent, and if so, what happened to it.

My specific interest in this question is based on the fact
that we have not only had repeated inquiries about the manuscript
from scholars in Europe and America, but recently we have found
in Professor Gerold Walser of the University of Bern, Switzerland,
a person who voluntarily agreed to edit the manuscript and make
the arrangements for its publication. The manuscript which we
have here and which Professor Walser has inspected is only a car­
bon copy. We would therefore like to find out wbere the original
manuscript is; whether manuscript we have here is tbe one whicb
was originally in Cairo; or wbether tbe original is still in Cairo,
or witb you in Princeton, or somewhere else. By going througb the
correspondence, one of youT assistants would, I hope, ocable to
tbrow ligbt on tbis important issue wbich should be clarified be­
fore tbe book is finally publisbed. It may very well be that the
copy which was in Cairo is more complete or brought up to date
in contrast to the carbon copy which we have here.
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Dr.Robert O~penbei8er - 2 September 18, 1964

I hope that this searcb will not cause your Institute too
much trouble, but you ill understand that I am asking for it
only to make it possible to bring out tbe best possible edition
of tbe last great ork of oae of you most distinguished former
members.

I still reme er tbe fe times I bad the pleasure of meeting
you and I bope you are well.

Sincerely yours,

fl~'~t~gt:~~
!lead Curator
Near Eastern rt

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Director
The Institute for dvanced Study
Princeton, e Jersey

RE/bss
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Could not find the offprints, so I checked with the
bound journal in the library. The Notice refers
scholars to the Freer gallery only; says that a
microfilm proved impractical. 0 mention seems to
have been made in any of this correspondence of the
copy that Garnot su gested sending to us in his
letter of January 1955.

It is odd that Ettinghausen makes no reference to
the JClJI Paper j otice.
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES

ANN ARBOR. MICH.

pri1 20, 1956

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton University
Princeton, ew Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenhe~er:

Under separate cover I am sending you a package of
100 reprints of the Notice of the Herzfeld fanuscript
which was just published in the Journal of the
American Oriental Society. As these things go in
our field, I would say that the speed with which
my typescript was printed in the Journal was
exceptionally rapid.

With kindest personal regards, I remain

Cordially yours,

Herbert H. Paper

HHP:cg
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10 19$5

Bobert OIJlPUUI:8UIBr

itb ....-

Dr. Et1~gbaWJ8n:D
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n para!t, a priori, possible que l'Institute for AC1:ancea Studies soit tout
indiqu' pour recevoir 1, mancu;crit de ·The Persian Eapire i • Voudriaz-voua IRe
dire si tel est bien le cas? S' n en est autr_e:Jt poWTiez ~us IRe hire
savoi" i qui je OOis .' adres~er pour regler cette questi n1 Des qUI! Ie destina­
taire legitime sera conr.u, jl! lue f"rai ?U~nir le lUIIluscr1t par ~es voies lea
pl us Ildres.

Je tiens a souligr.er une fois dp plua que m& ~clsion ae ne pas publier
ce 'Il&1luscrit IB' est impos'" par les circon~tanc"si il 1 a 1.& ce q' noW! appelons
en France un "cas de force majeure". otre d'vouement au souvenir du grnad
savant qu.'tait nerLfeld demeur" Ie Ift&me, et il "n sera do~ procbainement un
nouveau tAmQignaee. J' ai 11: plat.ir en effpt de YOWl annoncer qt;." l' kpreasion
dll c01tu1 des Inscriptions d' Alep ea t;re- avanc&!. ':e tiens a vous redire combien
notre natitut a appreci' l'aide g'nf;reuse qu.. Ie ~tre lui a donn'e a. cette
occasion puillqua les pllLnches cOOlltituant a prsLisr volUllle et Ie :>apier deV"&llt
serv-'...r • I' imP~15 ior. des lIe et Ille vol'JII\es ont ,tk ,,[farts par v"tre etablisse-
ent. L& c ntributio' de l'IFAC du aire a conaiste, COi1l:"ll! il eta! entendu, Ii

iJolprilller les Hgendes d'l volume et le t.exte des vol UIIles II et II I. Dans cette
t.ichE' DOUB avollS d' ail1eurs r"r,contre des d:..fficultes assez grandes; Ie mar.U8crit
n'etait pas absolUlll8D au point. II y avait des lacunp s importantf>.. dans la
bibliograpnie et ...Ame dans la doclAent&~on, ~ertains tex.es deja p',blies aillE'urs
",ant 6tk oai.l! S'J..'U! raison apparent.... Entin les index n'existaient pas. J'ai
heUI"f'usaaent FU tro~v"r en la personne de 11. :cabe, I' arabisant suisse bien
connu, le collaborateWI' id'al qui s'est charg~ de tout et a traYaille pendant
un tempe cor.siderable a 1& III1se au point du manWlcrit et a ses cOMplements.
D' autre part, les frais d I :1IIlprenion d..s columes II et III excAdant les possibili tes
financieres de notre Ina ti tnt j' ai rail de llOIIbreU8es '-arches aupres du
GouY8rnlllll8nt francais st, ap~s plWl d'un an de negociations, jlai obtenu ..
cr&tit s~cial penaettant de couYrir une partie au IBoins des d'penaes, 188 autres
~tant i notre charge. I..'ouvrage pourra donc para1tre en 1955; cinquante exe.plaires
seront offerta a l'Ir~titute for Advanced Studies en remerciement pour l'aide si
genereusement accordie. Je De manquerai pas de VOUll 'crire a ce _entl 11 faudra
d'ailleurs que j'eum1ne avec vous cOllllll8nt je pourrsi VOU8 faire pa.rvenir ces
c~nquante exemplaires en 1m~rique.

Voule~-votul agr'..r, Monsieur Ie Directeur et cOOr Collt!gue, I' expresaion
de mes sentimer.ts les lIe~eurll et d'vouh.

~ Directeur

/s/ Jean Sainte Fau Garnot

Jean Saint... Fare GARNO'!'

Profeslleur a l'Eoole PratLque des
~utes ~tudes

Directeur de l':FAO du C~
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INSTITUT FRA C;AIS

D'ARCHEOLOGIE ORIE TALE -_._._._.--1.95
37, rue EJ·Chelkh Aly YOUSBef ( ru ountra)

(Till. 0' 282 )

.ons eur Ie ecteur,

Je suia heur de ous'
e de •.er"feld,

e, 'en de sortir e nos presses.
re ot, notre Directeur, vous I a it

du 14 dec bra 1954, nous ilons
l'ouvrage, e erci e t
nous 8 aecordee en no f'ournissant

rtie du pipier sur lequel 8 ete

Co e ces 150 vol as constituent mle assez
s e expedition, 11 se passere sans daute un ce in temps a nt

que ces livres vous p rviennent DOUS vous prions de vouloir bien
prendre patie e.

Je tiens A OUB redire co bien nous a ete
a 'able eette collabo... tion de nos deux .instituts d s llinteret

e 18 science, et '9 vous prie d'a 'er, _onsieur Ie . ecte ,
l'e ression e as sent· ents les plus de oues.

Pour a rec aur
e Secretai e :
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MAILIm LIST FOR NOTICE OF HERZFEID POSTHUMOUS MANUSCRIPl':

Mrs. Char:l.otte Bradford
Peacock Inn
Princeton. New Jersey

Pro!essor George cameron
Departaent of Near Eastern studies
University o! Kl..ch1gan
Ann Arbor. Michigan

Pro!essor Barol.d Cherniss
Institute for Advanced Stud;y

Miss florence E. Day, Ass1.at. Curator
Isl.am1.c Arts
Metropolitan Muaeum
New York. New York

Rev. P. J. de Menasce
28 .lvenus ste. Foy
Neull:Iy. France

Mr. Maurice S. IleIIlolld, Head Curator
Islamic Arts
Metropolitan Mu8eum
New York, New York

Dr. Richard Ettinghausen
Freer Gallery of Art
Slllithson1.an Institution
Washington 25, D. C.

Profanor J. S. F. Gernot
!natitut Francais d'ArcheoJ.og1.e OrientaJ.e
37. rue El.-Che1kh Aly Youssef (rue Mounira)
Cairo. Egypt

Mias Hetty Goldman
Institute for AdVanced stud;y

Dr. W. B. Henning
129 Mayfie:l.d Avenue
London, N. 12, EngJa!1d

Professor Ernest Kantoraw1oz
Institute for Advanced study

Professor George Kennan
Institute for Advanced study

Professor E. A. Lowe
Institute for AdVanced study

Professor Benjamin Marrit
Institute for Mvanced study

Mr. George C. M1:l.es, Chie! Curator
The AIIlerican !um1 ..atic Society
Broadway between :l.55th and :l.56th sta.
New York 32. New York

Dr. Otto Neugebauer
Institute for Advanced study

Pro!essor Erwin Pano!sky
Institute for Advanced stud;y

Dr. Ectl.th Porada
Queens College
Brook:l.yn, New York

Pro!essor Ii. W. stewart
Institute for Advanced study

Pro!essor Pau:l. Thieme
Ya:l.e University
New Haven, Conneticut

Pro!essor R08l8r Thompeon
Institute for Advanced study

Professor L. Woodward
Institute for Advanced study

Dr. Kurt Weitzmann
30 Naseau Street
Prin~, New Jersey
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Mise Goldman called abqut the Herz:reld JDaJ1IUIcript
whillh pou sent her. She said she does not want to
give any Dalles; but for :fa European scholars she
thought Prof. Herzfeld's sister ,6would be most
helpful. She a1.so suggested Dr. EttiJilausen.
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I
UNlVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES

ANN ARBOR. MICH.

January 24, 956
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•
file Fae. Herzfeld

Inst.Gen. Pub.Fund

11 oJ 19$6

ann

Th1a will au ori•• 10u to charge • Publication.
Fund and pq .000 tol

))1'. Herbert H. Paper
Department at AI' utern stud! 8

UniTerB1v at K1ch1
Ann Arbor, IU an

Th18 18 tor work 1n eYaluating Herst.l 1IIaI1U-
8erlpt, aDd paring a 8 notice for hli tion.

Robert Oppenheilller
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lit
OFFICIAl BUSINESS

INSURED PARCEl.
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RaeiveJ from the PoslmtUhr tire &giJhred or l"jured Article. lite numler
fI/ which ap~Q1' on the faa of thi3 Cord.

lIOnD88U"v. I.., RETUR RECEIPT

_._.- -- _._~- -'----<--..... _ ...._----------.------_.-
(Sf",mat of ~/r_t.·, .,..t-A,,.,, JwdI trdcr JJrcuWl _ .. lin. ONE d.,,)

Date of Jdioerg ._._ . ., 19_

....__NIIIYIU am. 11- ..
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES

ANN ARBOR. MICH.

January 4, 1956

Dr. J. Robert Oppenhetmer
The Instttute for Advanced Study

rtnceton, ,ew Jersey

Dear r. ~~enhetmer,

~our letter conmenttng on my s~ary and notice of
the Herzfeld manus~ri~t arrived just before the beglnnlng of
the ~hrlst.as vacatlon. In Chlcago last week, whlle attendlng
the annual ~eetlng of the Llngulstlc ~octety of erlca, I
showed the anuscript to the edltor of the Journal of the
American rlental ~oclety. The manuscript ltself is now in
the mall on its way to the partl~ular assoclate edltor who
ls char~ed with all matters pertalnln>r to the ancient _'ear
~st. I expect the not lee to be publIshed some tlme this
year as a '~rief communlcatlon'. At the time that I recelve
galley proofs I wlll be able to place an order for reprints.
Is there some speciflc number of reprlnts which you would
ll~e to have for your own dlstrlbutlon llst?

row as to the matter of payment for Q.Y work ln
connectlon wlth the Herzfeld book. Flrst of all let me say
thet lt ls lmposslble fo~ me to total the speclflc number
0: hours or days in whlcb I was occupied with the book. In
both the matter of evaluating it to deci3e whether I should
un~ertake the task of editing and in preparing the summary,
I can recall spending a good any sleepless nights as well
as wa~ln8 hours thlnklng a~out the book, its value, and especially
about a proper method of summarizing it. I seem to reoall that
nothing but the Herzfeld boo~ occupied my thoughts every day
for quite some time as I was on my way to my o:fice in en
effort to determine how best to state the facts in announcing
the book to the world of Ortentalist scholarship. It is
therefore quite impossible for ~e to celcu ate the value of
my services on a pure per diem basis.

The other day, bowe!er, I came upon a means of arrivin_
at a suitable fi~ure that see~s to me to be falr and reasonable.
At various times I have been asked by our university press to
serve as a reader to evaluate a manuscript 3ubmitted to it for
pUblication. For this service, the fee is $25.00. On this
basis, it seems to me that $lOC.CC is a reason~ole amount to
ask for my ori:iOPl exa~inatlon of the boo~. And following
from this fi~ure, I would s~y that ore~aration of the su~~ary

was at least five times as difficult. Hence, I feel that &6Cc.Cc
would be a ?roper total fee. Of course, in actuality, a con-
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siderable slice of this will eventually find its way to the
Treasury e~art~ent io tte fo~ 0: ·ccome-tex so that I would
actu~lly retain mu~h leas than the to~al figure given aoove.

Though the reasoning on Which compute ~y fee is on
a rou_r and ready basia, I can see no better way of arriving
at a sum that would reflect the time and effort expended on
this problem. I hope that this will meet with your approval.

A~ain, please accept my gratitUde for cor.siderir~

me as a possible editor in the :irst place.

Cordially yours,

~,~
Herbert H. Paper
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9 Dec ber 19S5

Dear Dr. Paper I

Thank 70U YerT uah for 7 ur 1 tter, an thank 10u eVllll
lII01'6 t r having e noUce of the Her&feld 1.UIcript.
It seeme to me j t right in tho e l.1m1 areas in ch I was
at all c petent. to judge, an I hope at 1OU" pUblish it
in the Journal of the !merican Griental Socie!,y.

Iou mq remember II\Y protestations to you that we would
wbh to ~ 70 for the I'IOrk 70U eli on the m&n1.UlCl'ipt, and th1.8
desire obtains for this sUllllllal7 paper as well. I hesitate to p1.Ulh
;Y011 by as what l'IOuld be a reasonable SUJII, btl reali;y have no
idea at all of the time, the e!.fort, and the trouble that 1011 1Qif
have pu.t into this, with titUe or no benefit to ;your own wor".
Th1.Ul, I auld exhort ;you to write IIl.8 with comp1ete candor. If
there 18 a page charge for publication. we lIhoul of course also
def'rq that.

Since Miles plqed 110 large a part in cOW1selllng ,
in event getting IIl8 to consult 1011, I sending on ;your

paper to hill, and he will t.ra.nsmt it direct1;r back to ,yOI1. e
gave no great enco t to that he ould ve cants,
or alterations to s est. I have twIo utterly trivial pencil
change on s 1 and 2. It does not matter whether tbe;y are

or not.

Again 11fT a.nka, and II\Y best wishes,

obert Oppenheimer

Dr. Herbert H. Paper
De nt ot ear tern Studi s
Universit;y of' Michigan
Ann Arbor, Michigan

Copy to Dr. iles
•
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES

ANN ARBOR, MICH.

December 7, 1955

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Director, Institute for Advanced

Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

After 10 these many months I have finally reached the point where
I can put into your hands a drart or the note about the Herzfeld
manuscript that I think is suitable ror publication. It is sent
to you along with this letter for your consideration. I hope that
you will correct any inrelicitous statement or inaccurate remark.
Your corrections will then be included before I send it orr to the
editor of the Journal or the American Oriental Society. If you
think that Dr. Miles and Dr. Ettinghausen ought to see this draft
also, I would appreciate your forwarding it to them for their
criticism.

Last June I had discussed the matter or pUblishing the notice in
the JAOS with one of the associate editors who is a colleague of
mine here at Michigan. Since our conversation, he has gone over­
seas ror the year. I shall therefore take up the matter again with
the chier editor, Dr. Henry Hoenigswald or the University or
Pennsylvania, while my drart is in your hands.

The Chairman or my Department, Professor George Cameron, with
whom George Miles had originally communicated concerning the
possible editorship of the Herzfeld book, has seen the draft and
agrees with me as to its suitability for publication.

Sincerely yours,

Herbert H. Paper

HHP:cg
Enc.
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INSTITUT FHAN<;AIS

D'ARCHEOLOGlE ORlE TALE

.•ons le Directeur.
he I sti ute for Advanced Stud1.es.

Princeton, .Terse •
•S.A.

~ eairc, Ie ...14..d~c. b~.... -_1.9 _.54.-
37, roo EI·Chetkb Aly YoUESef (rue ounlrn )

(Till. 11' 28 5)

La Prot'esseur .Herzfe1davait, de son. vivant, oontie 8 Ch.Kuentz, lors

Directeur de llInstitut fran~ais d' rche010gie orientale du Caira, 1e scrlt

d'un ou ge qu l i1 avait compose en 1 gue glaise, sous Ie titre (au ins provi-

soire e Pemien -E:Il[lJ)1.re n. M.Kuentz lui ava!t p s d I examiner 1 possibillte

de 1e r notre Institut.

Et ective t, 10rsque je succed 1 .. o Kuentz, en oc bra 1953, j trouvai l'ou­

ge de erzfeld en cours de composition par notre Imp erie, et 1'Imprimenr res

em rra se par 1e proble e de 1a co eotion des epreuve , du fait que l'auteur etait

rt entretemps.

Pour sortir de difficultes, j 'ai soumis 1es epreuve d1.verses personnes qui me

para1s sient qualifiees pour nous rendre ce ervice: apres ex en, toutes se sont

exousee de ne pouvoir s'en ch er. 11 reaaort de leurs e lioatioDB que 1 correc-

tion des epreuves de c t OUTra e - en att nt qu'on y fesse aucun chan ent-

dem Dde it 1e conco de p1 sieurs speci listes : un assyriologue, un speci liste

de 1 1Iran ancien, un is1 logoe at un helleniste, t vaillant pendant u moins plu-

sieurs mois. Ornous 0' avons au Cair ni iranisant ni assyrio10gue et, qua ce soit

au Cair 0 ailleura, nous n' vons pas trouve d'islamologue ou d1helleniste disposant

as ez no breux pour entreprendre una tache pareiile. D' utre rt, cet

o:nV'1roAae, t .. a etendu at trea c plexe, ne b1e s 01 nt au point et, en tout

cas, n'est plus scientifiquement jo . Les coilegue que nous avons con tas at

auxquels nous vions cOIrllJDUIld.,que de rties du texte de 110uvraga de Herzfeld, en

epreuves, ne nous ont pas cache quI ntret s 1a hi aiographia du sujet slest con81­

derablement augmente et que des doc ents nouve ux ont eta publies qui ne pennattent

T.S.V.P.
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plus dlaooepter telles quelles oertaines demonstrations de l'euteur.

L'ouvrege aurait dono besoin de subir des modifioations tres importantee

et on ne voit pas trop qui pourrait assurer la ooordination et prendre la

responsabilite de tous oes ohangements. Bref il appardt nettement qulen

publieht oet ouvrage tel quIll est, nous ne servirions ni la memoire de

Herzfeld ni les interets de la soienoe, et 11 semble bien diffiolle, pour

ne pas dire impossible, de trouver des personnes disposees a entreprendre

de le remanier et quailfiees pour oela. C I est pourquoi, a mon vir regret,

je dois renonoer a imprimer oe livre et mon intention est de remettre le

menuscrit a= heritiera soientifiques de Herzfeld, pour qu'ile en fassent

l'ueage le plus opportun. Mais la chose est delicate: je ne peux me dessaisir

de oe manusorit qu' au profit d'une personne ou d'une institution syant pleine­

ment quailte pour en prendre oonsignation. CI est pour cela que j e me pennets

de m'adresser a vous. Je ssis qulun grand nambra des menuscrits laisses par

Iferzfeld se trouvent a Prinoeton ; et votre Institute lor Advanced Studies

a deja prouve son devouement a le memoire de Herzfeld en contribuant 8 la

publioetion, en collaberation avec noue, de son recueil des inscriptions

d ' Alep. 11 me paralt, a priori, possible que l'Institute for Advanced Studies

soit tout indique pour recevoir le menusorit de "The Persian Empire". Vou-

driez-vous me dire si tel est bien Ie oes? S I il en est eutrement pourriez

vous me feire savoir 8 qui je dois m'adresser pour regler cette question?

nes que Ie destinetsire legitime sera oonnu, je lui ferai parvenir Ie manus-
,.

orit par les voies les plus sures.

J e tiens 8 soul1gner une fois de plus que ms decision de ne pas publier

oe manusorit m'est imposee par les oirconstanoes ; il y s 18 ce que noue

eppalons en France un "ces de force majeure". Notre devouement au souvenir
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INSTITUT FRANCAIS

D'ARCHEOLOGIE ORIENTALE
(suite)

J:'e Caire, Ie. 13 .
37, rue EI-Cbelkb Aly Youssef (rue Mounlra )

(Tel. n· 2824-5)

du grand sava.nt qu'etait Herzfeld demeure le merne, et 11 en sera donne

prochainement un·nouveau temoignage. Jlai le plaisir en effet de vous

annoncer que l'impression du Corpus des Inscriptions d'Alep est tres

avancee. Je tiens a VOllS redire combien notre Institut a apprecie

l ' aide generause que Ie votre lui a donnee a cette occasion puisque les

planches constituent le premier volume et Ie papier devant servir a
l'impression des II~ et III~ volumes ont ete offerts par votre etsblisse-

ment. La contribution de l'IFAO du Caire a consiste, comme 11 etait entendu,

a imprimer lea legend8s du volume I et Ie texte des volumea II et III.

Dans cette tache nous evons d 'ailleurs rencontre des difficultes assez

grandes ; Ie manuscrit nletait pas absolument au point. Il y avsit des

lacunes importantes dans la bibliographie et mame dans la documentation,

certains textes deja publies ailleurs ayant ete omis sans raison apparcnte.

Enfin les index n I existaient pas. J' ai heureusement pu trouver en le. personne

de M.Combe, l'arabise.nt suisse bien oonnu, Ie oollaborateur ideal qui s'est

oharge de tout et s travaille pendant un temps considerable a la mise au

point du manuscrit et a ses complements. D'autre part, les frais d'impression

des volumes II et In excedant les possibilites fine.ncieres de notre Institut

j 'ai fait de nombreuses demarches auprea du Gouvernement fre.n~ais et, apres

plus d'un an de negociationa, jlai obtenu un oredit special permette.nt de

oouvrir une partie au moins des depenses, les autres ete.nt a notre charge.

L'ouvrsse pourre donc psraitre en 1955 ; cinque.nte exemplairas serent offerta

a l'Institute for Advanced Studies en remereiement pour l'aide ai generau­

sement accordee. Je ne me.nquerai pas de vous eorira a oe moment : 11 fandra

d I ailleurs que j I examine svec vous comment je pourrei vous fairs parvenir

ces cinquante exemplairea en Amerique.

T.S.V.P~
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Voulez-vous agreer, .onsieur Ie Direoteur et cher Collegne, l'expression

de mes sentiments les meilleurs et devoues.

La Directeur.

Jean Sainte F re GARNOT

Professeur a IfEcole Pr tique des Hautes Etudes
Directeur de I'IFAO du Caire.

. ,
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COpy

DlSTITUT FlWlCUS
D'ARCHEOLOOIEO~

Monaieur 18 DU'ec
1be I~t1tute far J.d~ced Studies
Princeton, N_ Jener
U.S.A.

COpy

Le Caire, Ie 14 d6CfDbre 19S4
37, rue n-eheikh~ YOllllllel (rue I'founira)

\'Iona Le D1rectew et cher couegua

I.e Protesll8ur B. Henreld ava1t, de eon 'I'i'Yant, cont16 11 Ch. Iuent&,
alera D1recteur de l'Inetitut tranca1e d'Arch6olog1e orientale du Caire, le
IIIlnUllcript d'un ouvrage qU'il ava1t poe6 en langue angleS lie, 1I0UII ],a tJ.tre
(au BlOW prodaoire) "The Penian ". M. )(uent. lui ava1t prca1e d'
_Suer la poe ibil1U de Ie taire publler par DDtre Ineti~t.

Etfecti_nt, lorsque Je lIucc6dai 11 K. I ntz, en o.to 19$3, je
troUl'ai l'ouvrag de llenteld en coure de compoeition par IlOtre !JIprimerie, et
1'1JIpremeur tria .o.rraa 6 par le probl8ae de la correctJ.on dell 'preUftIl, du.
fait que l'autel'u 6tait rt entretelllpll.

Pour .orti. de dif.ficulU., j'ai .o-u Ie. 8preUftS 1 diftl'll •
p8n1Onn8S qui _ paraiallaient qual1.t16e. pour IlOUII reDdre ce aerY1cel
e_n, toutell •• aent ezcuaMs de De POUl'oir .'en cbar&8Z'. n resBOrt de
le1D'll uplicatJ.ona que la correctJ.on de. 6preu'fea de cet ouvrage - en adnIettant
qU'on 7 fuse anoun~nt - rait 1 concoure plusieure Sp6C:LaJ.Uteel
un ulll7l'iologue, un specialiste de l'Iran ancien, un laJ 8Rlo logUII et \Ill be116niste,
tra....u.lent pentl!ll!t au 1J18 plus! la. Or DD n'a"ftlDa au Caire ni t
ni uayr1.o1ogue, .t, qua ce lIolt au Caire ou allleure, DDUII n'avoDII pu trom
d'iaJ ....ol9gae ou dlhell6n1ste d1sPOllaDt de 1o..1r8 88l1es DOIIIbrelllt pour entz­
prendre une t&cbe pareille. D'autre part, cet CIU1'l'8&e, trtlll 6tendu et trtls
COlllplexe, De aeabl. pu abeol_t au point et, en tout cu, n'est plus lc1enti­
fiqUSlent 11 jour. Les col.1llguel que noue a"ftlDa consulU••t alDquele IlDUII a'l'ions
ccwmmS qu6 daa parti.. du tute de l'outlr'ap de Bersteld, en 'preuvel, lie DDUS
ont pas caeh6 qu'entre~ la bibllograph1.e du euj t e'.et cons1d6ra t
aUiJD8Dt6e .t qlI8 dee doCIaIIDte DD~ ont ,tit publ16. qui ne pertll8ttent plua
d'aceept.8r telle. quaU.. certaine. d6a0nstratJ.ons de l'auteur. L'oll'n'age aurait
donc besoin de aubir de. od1ticetJ.oDa trtle 1IIIportantee et on ne volt pu trop
qui pourrait... r la coordination et prendre la rellponubilit4 de toUII cee
cba:D& nta. it app8r8!t nett..ct qu'en publi!ll!t cet ouvrage tel qu'il
.et, DDUII De .er'I'1rions ni la in de Henteld ni lee inUrats de la c ,
et il ee=ble bien ditficile, pour De pu dire impoee1bl., de tl'ouver daa pereollD88
diBpoe"e 1 entreprendre de Ie """,nSC' .t qualit'i6es pour cela. C'eet pourquoi,aaon v1.t regret, je dola renonc.r 1111pr1laer ce Ihre.t n intention ..t de
r-.ettre le IWnlIIcr1pt all:ll h6rit.1erlI ac1entitiquee de Hent.ld, pour qu' ile en
fueent l'uaage 1. plue opportun. Maie la cho ••et d6llcatel j. DI peux me
deeeaiair de oe JDanuecrit qU'au profit d'une peraODD8 OU d'une 1J18t1tution qant
pleinement qualiU pour en prendre consignation. C'eet pour cela qua je 1l1li
pe1'III8ta de a'addreeeer I YOUB. Je 8aia qu' un grand nail des JIIAlllIScrits
laiBe6e par I:lenteld ee trouvwnt 1 Princeton; .t l'Otre Institute tor AdTallCecl
S~d1ee a d6ja prom eon d6v0lD'llel1t a la a6m0ire de HerJElid en contrIbii&Di ..
1& pUbllcation, en collaborat10n avec DOllS, de Ion NCUllil dee 1J18criptJ.ODII d'Alep.
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n • pera!t, a priori. polll1ble que l'ID8t1tute ror Advancec1 Studies 801t tout
1n41que po1l1' rece~1r 18 u.nuacr1t -s Pei'i1&U J1SiPIi'ii. foiidi'1es-'9Ous ..
cUre ai tel tIIIt bien 18 cut s'n Cl eat auu-nt pourri" ~us • ra1re
u~1r i qui je dou .'adre..er pour r6gler cette qll88t1on? Dae le deIIt1Da-
ta1ra 18g1ti111e sera CODll • je lue rerai pa:nen1r 18 lIIIIlU.Icr1t par lee ~1ee lee
plus .aree.

Je t.:1erla 1 eoul.1inn' ro1a de plus que d6c1a1on de De pall publ1er
ce u.nuacr1t .,..t i_pce. par lee e1rconatanceaJ U 7 a Ii ee que noUll appelona
en J'ranee un -cu de torce maj&1l1'&-. Jlotre dfto_t au eouvenir du gmad
unnt lIU'6'ta1t Banteld cs.eure 18 ..... et U en eera doDM proch.brant
nou....lL 't6ao1eDAP. .1'81 Ie pla1a1r en &fiet de ~us annoncer qua l'1IIIpl"e1la1on
dll c01-! des IDIIcr1ptioll8 d'A.lep t tna annc6e. Je t18llII 1 ~us red1re eaab1en
notre Utut & app:r8c16 l'a1de cWreuse que le vatre lui a donnM • cetta
aceuion pu1llq\lll lea p1&ncbell eonat1tuant le ~er ~1_ et 18 pap18r dannt
sen1r & l' lIIpreseion dell lIe et me '901_ ont 6t6 otrerte par ~tre 6tabl1ae6­
unt. La contribution de l'IP.AO dll Caire a onaiate. c_ U 'talt Cltcdu, i
1apr1aer 1.. 16geudae dll '901188 I et 18 textAI des W1U11l811 II at III. DaDa cet.te
t!ebe noW! a~na d'&Uleura rencont1'6 des dUficultU &llse& erandes. le userit
n l 6talt pas abeo1_t au point. n 7 anit dee l.acunN 1lIIportantea daDs 1&
b1bllograpb1e et .... daIlII 1& documentation. certa1Jla textell d6ji publ1611 aUleura
qant ,t6 aa1II &ani n1IIOJ1 appuente. lea 1ndex n'ex:t..talent pu. J'&1
heure1l8ement p tzoollftr en 1& personna de ft. Caabe. l'arab1aant ell1Ae b1
eonnu, Ie collaboratur 1d.6al qui e' lit char&6 de tout et a traftlll6 pendent
lIl1 tempe eoneid6rable & 1& aue all tnt u usent et 1 eSII eoapl_nte.
D'autre part, lae rn1II d l 1lllpreal1OJ1 dee col_ II et ill ezcjdant lall poll8ib1llt8a
rtnancimll de notre IneUtut j l 81 raUl de IXallNull.e d6earch.. aupNlI du
Qou....~t hanceh et, ~II plus d'un an de DIlgoc1at1OD11, j l 81 obtenu un
cr6d1t ep6c1el peraettant de couvr!r parUe au mo1l1ll dee d6penaell, lell autrell
'tant 1 now. charie. L

'
ouftag8 pourra done para!tre en 1955J c~uanta eumpJe1 rell

seront orferta & 11 Inet1tute ror Advanoecl SmdSeIl en reaerc1.elUnt POIII' l'aide e1
c'n'reus nt accora6i. Je De lWIlluaraI pas de 'f'OUS ecr1re & ce t. 11 faudr.
d' a1lleura q1l8 j'enm1ne aftC ~ue t je pourra1 'f'OUS raire pa:nen1r cee
ciJxluante _pla1ree en .lIl8r1que.

Youles-vous egNer, P10neleur le D1rectelU' et char collAgue, l'u:pr811111on
de •• .entu.nta lea ae1lleura et d6l'OU6a.

I.e D1rec

leI Jean Sainte lau Qarnot

"ean Sainte Fare QAIlIOT

Prores.eur & 1 'Ecole Prat*c1Wt
Ilautea tuclu
D1rectelU' de l'IPAO du Caire
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C.-.BLE ADDRESS

·NUM1SMA~NEWYORK

TELEPHONE

AUDUBON 6·3030

THE·AMERICAN ·NUMISMATIC,SOCIETY
(FOUNDED 18se • INCORPORATED 18651

BROADWAY' BETWEEN ·155TH· AHD ·15 6TH . 'sTS'

l'iEWYORK '32, NY. May 25, 1.955.

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer,
Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

After our telephone conversation yesterday I 1.ooked up the
name of the woman wo had been recolllllended to me aa a second choice
after Paper. She is: Miss Beatrice Goff. I find I have no address
for her, and I suggest that you write to the person woo glive me her
name, that is Dr. Ferris J. Stephens, secretary of the American Orien­
tal Society, 329 Sterling Mem:>rial Library, 1Iew Haven, Connecticut.
He will be able to give you the address and tell you something about
her. I am sorry that I have no first hand infonnation.

I am a little afraid that we are coming to the end of the line
in this business, and perhaps the best thing will be to let the manu­
script lie in the Herzfeld archives' at the Freer Gallery and make
known in some way its existence and avai1.ability there.

Very sincerely yours,

d~ ~ U-v.&-'.
George C. Miles
Chief Curator

GCM:rm
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20 April 19S5

Dear Dr. Ett~ngh."" :

Dr. OpP8llbBu-r sa TO letter
of April 15t.h Jll8t. before be left tor
• r_ weelal on tbB Vest Cout. mel be
.. _ to tlI'1te to TO his tbanl.1l
tor TOV help in the nfe1li tter.

81ncarelT TO •

(1'lr8. Wilde' Hobeon)
Secretary to 1. be Director

Dr. Ricbard Ettinghall88n
Associate in ear Eastern Art
SUthllOllian InlItiitation
Freer Gallery of Art
W.shington 25. D. C.
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SMITIiSONIAN INSTITIlTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 2l. D. C.

April 15, 1955

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton University
Princeton, N. J.

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Following your instructions, on Monday, April 18th we will

be sending the Herzfeld manuscript to Dr. Herbert Paper, Department

of Near Eastern Studies, University of Michigan.

I "WOuld like to take this opportunity to thank you for the

volume connnemorating the twenty-fifth anniversary of the Institute

for Advanced Study, with its valuable and most impressive bibliograpt>-

ical data. There could be no more basic and yet more eloquent proof

of the great "WOrk done at the Institute. I have always regarded it

as an honor to have belonged to it as a member in 1937-38.

With kindest regards.

I!t;..~_yours,~

Richard E~usen
Associate in Near Eastern Art
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April 5. 1955

Pa r:

'J.-

t&
e

• r instructions of Dr.
StWT. on' ) A

-vo.!. crt, t 10088 te (d.t..in ~

script) of I roi"a880r Herzfeld I s _ersian

It d.ll be sent to you
1nrr.n-ed for 5JO.

id. ll.IL':'-'!..XC'l!Q P...,.,.,...RS, and.

c would ;I:MlatJ:r a ci te :it if u we d let
thB.t man.uacrl:>t has earelyarrived, that .:.t 1dll then be k pt
in a sars place.

Sincerely yo ,

,tiJ~l1l8Usen

astern A:r

Prof. . r rt . Paper
Department of ear Ealltern S • e 5

University of .ichl an
bor) :ichi an

eo"'y to Dr. Op;)enhe1mer
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UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN

DEPARTMENT OF NEAR EASTERN STUDIES

ANN ARBOR. MICH.

Dear Dr. 0 enhe' er:

20, 955

er
Stud

o _eOOe'
~dvanced

er it
Jerse

r •. J. "Ho ert
I s itute for

r ceton Uni
rinceton, e-

he Herzfeld manuscript a rr' ved in bor ril 22, the da after
return from Toront:o and the annual meet' g of the _ er' can rie _t 1

Society. Until that da e I ad or ed rat er closely i~h the 8
aIle s that r. les had ent e. d now I have had a p olonged,

careful look at the two vol es of manu cript. Let e, th refore,
proceed to the discussion of th two points on which ou a ked me to
connnent

1. here is a reat deal of info ation in the anusc ipt that de­
serves publication. I cannot, hOTever, in all candor, recommend the
publication of the Jork as it now stands. Herzfeldrs amazing erudition
and very ide readi have resulted in a valuable collection of obscure
sources brought to bear on a variety of historical, geo raphic L, and
c It:ur 1 pro Ie of the ancient ear East. I have the d' tinct im­
pre sion that the entire wor is under-documented. There re many
places There Herzfeld as del'vered hi self of obser ation or dictum

he e the reader should have some so rce to refer to. Th under­
documentation also involves erlous omi sion of more recent ourees
vail Ie p to t e t e of e zfel rs death.

e T

t
in t
I th
cation

I

2.
I . ve t
reat

o
DIU t n
to indic te no.

t best the manuscr'pt is a second draft. It nee co s'der ble
te·~tual r is':'on, add' tional doc tation, d the c ec lng of all
refer ces before it can be cast into a final t pescript read for
the printer. =or example, Herzfeld had 's own method of transli~erating

cune'form texts. In every case, e ch cuneiform citation st e c ecked
not onl for its biblio raphical reference, but every translitera-
tion must be examined in the ori inal c eifor.m te t to see t:hat t e
s1 ns are accounted for accordin to the stand rdized canons of
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• Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer -2- May 20, 1955

Assyriology. In short, the editor will have to duplicate the entire
library which Herzfeld had access to in order to do justice to the
work of editing the manuscript. This would involve a commitment in
time that I cannot undertake -- a commitment only for preparing the
final version of the manuscript. Then comes the matter of proof-reading
in galley and page-proof and the complex task of prepari an index. I
could not undertake to perform such a task while teaching full time.
Then a ain, I would not want to give up teaching in order to spend the
time required by the Herzfeld book. This would necessitate a very long
delay in my own research. Herzfeld's reputation has, after all, been
made and is secure, while mine is yet to be made. I feel that working
on those problems that interest me and which I myself have thought up
are much more important than working on someone else's problems, even
if my own may be less spectacular. In the long run, I feel that my own
scholarly reputation will depend upon what I produce as a result of my
own thinking.

It is the fondest dream of every scholar to be invited to a chair in
the Institute for Advanced Study, where research is unhampered by
administrative duties and where facilities for work are unequalled.
~ould my editing of Herzfeld's book count in my favor if the day should
ever come that I might be considered for such a post? Or would my
own research production be counted more heavily?

All the while that I have thought about this matter and have weighed
the pros and cons, the notion has been lurking in my mind that per­
haps the most important reason for me to accept the editorship would
be the financial one. As a matter of fact, just before this whole
subject came up, my wife and I entered into negotiations to purchase
a home. I use the term "purchase" advisedly; we have rather committed
ourselves to a mortgage of long duration and would therefore welcome
the opportunity of increasing our income. However, if the financial
consideration is the major attraction for a scholarly t ask, then I
believe you will agree with me that the work would not be satisfactorily
motivated. Certainly, if financial motives had been uppermost in my
mind at any time prior to this, I would not have chosen Assyriology
and lingUistics as my life's work. It would ill suit me now to
succumb to the attraction of the monetary reward.

May I close this letter with a word of gratitude to you for your con­
sideration of me for the editorship of the Herzfeld manuscript. Should
you need any further recommendation from me in case someone else's name
is put forth for this post, I shall be happy to give the matter my most
serious attention. Unfortunately, I can think of no name to suggest
at the moment. I am truly sorry that my reply to your invitation must
be a negative one. I feel certain that you will understand my position.

Sincerely yours,

~~t~XItXJ{ "Rfu
Herbert H. Paper

HHP:cg

P.S. I shall return the manuscript to Dr. Ettinghausen as soon as possible
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GAllERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 2), D. C.

April 6, 1955

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton University
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Your note of April 4th, with the enclosed copy of a letter
from Dr. Paper dated March 30th, has just came in.

The simPle reason why we have not acted so far is that we
have not heard from you or Dr. Paper to the effect that he was ready
for the Herzfeld manuscript in the Freer Gallery and that he wished
to consult it.

This Herzfeld manuscript has been given to the Smithsonian
Institution and is kept here at the Freer Gallery. We fully under­
stand, however, that Dr. Paper would now like to use it and as soon
as we get a request from you for our files, we will entrust t.lle manu­
script to the Inst!tute for Advanced Study for further arrangements
waich you regard as safe and appropriate.

We are very happy that Dr. Paper seems to be willing to
undertake the editing of the Herzi"eld publication.

With many thanks for your interest in this matter, I am

Very sincerely yours,

~t~~:--
Associate in Near Eastern Art
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4 April. 1955

Dear Dr. Ettinghauaen.

Can TOU alp to 110ft th1a along?

I would be

Vith evet7 good w1.ah,

Robert Oppenh81l11er

Dr. Richard Ettinghauaen
Freer OalJ.et7
12th street and Independence Ave, SW
Washington, D. C.
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4 Apr1l19S5

Dear 1'Ir. I1'UaIlI

Can TOU help to _ tb1a along?

I would be grate!'ul.

With eYU7 good willh.

Robert Oppenha r

11'r. George c. l1'Uea
The Aaer1can Bumi...uc Societjy
Broadwq BtIm 15Sth and l$6th sta.
Bew York 32. lew Yori[
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Harlllh 7, 1955

Dear Kr. I'lile..

"",...1t you tor your letter ot K&roh 3rd, vith the
v.10~ COP1 ot Paper'. letter to you. I uJe oalled Paper
t0da7, and. 'nl agreed that he YO t:'7 0 do tb6 prwl1m1MI'7
1IWI~:1 in A UD1es!I Itt1n 11 f.el t he &nnot

~O::-1oriPt F there. think. tb& h. and c..81'OD
c1J v hilI' a are aD1 _jar • be 11

UJlUllClriph. I' t t he llOlIld let .. knOll hCllr
satter I had d h11II that u1d 1I&Ilt to

&deqllate11 tor the 1'1'.11",1...'7 lm"YI1.

1.'1 all ot i 70U T' nall.t helpful aDd
vi... I IIPdk tor.,. colleague. hire a. well .. lQB.lt, in
tbtnldng)'OU. After Paper has had hb look, 111I -111B.d to
oOl1l1111t JOu again. but at leut w are ott to a start.

With 'Y91'7 1IIlU'a good 1fieb,

Rob.rt OppeDhe1aer

Hr. Geor C. Miles
The Aller loan Jm1··t10 S001et7
BroadA1 Bt1m 155th and 156th st••
lin York 32, If. Y.

•
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TELEPHO E

AUDU50 63030

THE·MERIC ISMATlC·SOCIETY
BROAD AY·BETWtE ·155TH ·A o·156TI:I 5rs

EW ORK·32. Y

arch 3, 1955

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Office of the Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer,

I have received a reply from Dr. Paper, a copy of which
I enclose. This is good news.

I azn sending him the galley proofs which I have today and
am telling im. that you will get in touch with him directly with
re ard to specific arrangements. I trust t is is satisfactory with
yo. I am. also informing Dr. Ettinghausen and asking him to
correspond directly with Paper about the copy of t e manuscript
at the Freer Gallery.

Very sincerely yours,

George C. Miles

GCM:cg
enclosure
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UNNERSITY OF MICHIGAN
Department of Near Eastern Studies

Ann Arbor, Mich.

February 28, 1955

Dr. George C. Miles
A=erican Numismatic Society
Broadway between 155th and 156th Sts.
New York 32, N. Y.

Dear Dr. Miles:

I have your letter of February 25, and I have also seen the correspondence
between yourself and Dr. Cameron on this matter of Herzfeld's manuscript.
Let me say, at the very outset, that I am deeply flattered that I should be
considered for the editorship of Herzfeld's work. I am also very grateful
for the frankness with which George Cameron presented his views to you
after viewing the manuscript in Cairo.

I will be happy to make the necessary arrangements to be able to study the
manuscript. The decision that I have to make is obviously one that will
require deep study and serious consideration, inasmuch as my acceptance
of this undertaking would necessitate the suspension of my own research
work for a considerable period of time. Nevertheless, I am interested in
this matter and am looking forward to the opportunity of studying the set
of galley proofs which you have, as well as the copy which is in Washington,
before making my decision.

I have no idea what the best arrangement would be in this matter -- whether
you want me to go to Washington, or Princeton, or neither. I will leave the
·matter of suitable arrangements and compensation for the preliminary
examination of the manuscript entirely in your hands.

I hope to hear from you in the very near future. With best personal wishes,
I remain

Sincerely yours,

(Signed)
Herbert H. Paper

HHP:cg
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THE·AMERICA MISMATIC·50CIETY
FOUNDED 16SS INCORPOR....TED ISGSl

BROADWAY BETWEE 155TH -A D 156TH ·STS
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Febr ary 17. 1955

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Office of the Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr _ Oppenheim.er,

I have just received a rather depressing letter from Professor
Cameron at the University of Michigan, a copy of which I enclose. Cam­
eron· s view. of course, is one that must be taken very seriously. It goes
without saying that his opinion is much more competent than mine. You
will note however that he suggests that Paper might spend some time look­
ing over the manuscript in order to decide for himself whether he could,
or would care to, undertake the work. This would seem to me to be he
next logical step_ In order to accompli h this I imagine it would only be
fair to Paper to make some financial arrangement even for this prelim­
inary step_ Cameron seems to con ey that thought m sayi g "l would
sugges that you m.ake it possible for him to spend some tim.e going over
t e manu script" .

1£ you will let me have your reaction to Cameron's letter. and if
you feel Paper should be approached, t en I would be glad to write to him..
Or ould you rather communicate with him directly?

Very sincerely yours,

George C. Miles

GCM:cg
enclosure
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COpy UNIVERSITY OF MICHIGAN
Departznent of Near Eastern Studies

Ann Arbor, Mich.

February 15, 1955

Dr, George C. Miles
The Am.erican Num.ismatic Society
Broadway between 155th and l56th SU,
New York 32, N. Y,

Dear George:

Less than two weeks ago, at the request of the new director of the lnstitut
Fran\;ais in Cairo, I spent som.e 12 hours -- at times cursorily -- at times
laboriously - - wading through Herzfeld's manuscript, concerning which I
have just received your letter. What a taskl And by that I do not m.ean what
a task Herzfeld accomplished nearly so much as what the task of an editor
would be who would try to bring this manuscript to publication. You worked
with Herzfeld and knew his strong points. He was with us such a short tim.e
at the Oriental Institute that I, who had been only privileged to read his writings,
to correct -- and I say this in all huznility -- his shortcom.ings as an epigrapher
and his weaknesses as a historian, am. really not com.petent to judge him dh­
passionately. The editing of that manuscript would, in m.y honest opinion, be
one of the m.ost form.idable tasks a man ever undertook. At tim.es his English
is atrocious, but that is easily corrected. It is only fail' to say that not a
single transliteration or copy or stateInent could be perm.itted to pass un­
challenged, beginning with the first chapter on the Kassites, the horses, the
Persian road from Babylon to Susa and Ecbatana, and concluding with the last
chapter on the Persian provinces of Achaemenids.

Perhaps too much of m.y life so far has been spent editing other people's manu­
scripts, In 1936 I undertook the posthumous work of Chiera, "They Wrote on
Clay", which I frequently thought of as being" stuck in the mud". From 1938,
for the next 10 year s, I edited first, AJSL, then JNES. In 1946 I took over
Olmstead's "History of Persia". As I viewed this manuscript in Cairo, I •
sincerely questioned whether the monum.ental e!!ort involved would be worth
it. In all honesty, it would mean that he who attempted the job would be
compelled to give a full year at full-time. From a purely financial point of
view, then, I felt at the time that nothing lesa than $10,000 could induce me
personally even to be interested, silly as it is to put such things on a monetary
plane. And even then I would have extreme doubt as to the profit to be derived
scholastically or otherwise.

You asked me about Paper. There is no doubt in my m.ind but that he could do
'it and do it well, I must insist, however, that Herzfeld's knowledge did not
extend adequately to a comprehension of that period of history which involved
the Assyrian colonists in Cappadocia, about which the fourth and fifth chapters
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Dr. George C. Miles -2- February 15, 1955

are concerned. I tnust insist also that his acquaintance with Elatnite and the
tnatriarchal society (on which his 12th chapter gives sotne data) was ruditnentary.
I would add that his sixth chapter, dealing with Gasur, Arrapha, and related
matters has value only because in Section 125 of his tnanuscript, he presents
a new rendering of the Shaikhan inscription.

As you are well aware, the manuscript presents no history of Persia, but only
some rather wandering notes on the geography of W"stern Asia, with particular
reference to the peoples of the Iranian Plateau before and during the period of
the Achaemenid Empire. I simply cannot help having the feeling that scholar­
ship !night jUllt as well be served by publishing a notice that a manuscript in­
volving Herzfeld's notations, ideas and conclusions on this particular subject,
lies in the Institute for Advanced Study, where it will be accessable to all
scholars.

Nevertheless, if you and the Institute still thought that publication were desirable,
then I would concur in your judgment that Paper may well be more prepared
than any other man to undertake the editing of it, and I would suggest that you
make it posBible for him to spend some time going over the tnanuscript, now
in your possesBion, so that he could gain an idea of the task which would confront
hitn. I was particularly struck with the fact that there are comparatively few
references and documentations which post-dated the early 1930' s. I found
adequate evidence to indicate the truth of a remark Herzfeld once made to tne
that unless an author saw £it to send hitn personally a copy of a book or an
article, he, Herzfeld, did not bother readina it; there are, then, very serious
lacunae and omissions, which, in deference to his tnetnory as well as good
scholarship, must be supplied. I would be most eInphatic on the point you,
yourself, have raised -- natnely that there must be a complete index so that
the grievous error of Zoroaster would not be repeated.

U you still feel it itnperative that this work" should not be buried", why not ask
Paper to spend a little titne with you in New York, or with the manuscript at
Princeton, and if necessary, let him bring the latter back here for more pro­
longed study.

I am not unmindful of the fact that among Ohnstead's last papers there was
found his almost complete history of the later ancient Near East, extending
from Cyrus to Mohamtned. Many of ua had hoped that the second volume of
this work could be published. No suitable editor was found and so this work,
upon which he had lavished more than 2.0 years, will never see the light of day.
And yet, after the difficulties I had with his "History of the Persian Empire"
I have never been sorry. Perhaps you will recall my rather sad cOJnJnent in the
forward to that book.
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Dr. George C. Miles -3- February 15, 1955

"Obviously their revision could by no means be as
extensive as the author's would have been- -or as they
themselves sometimes desired it to be. They, however,
were not assuming full responsibility or editorship,
for so eminent a scholar as A. T. Olmstead was clearly
entitled to express his own point of view in his own
way. As his colleagues they have performed their
work as a last gesture of friendship. "

Sincerely,

(Signed)
George G. Cameron

GGC:cg
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27 January 1955

• Miles d RO had a tele_o COD sation in hicb (~_' J.
it decided tha r..il would ppro ch an A syriologiat "'-"-~J'-""""

to work on the l'fS, funds to be provided bJft~e Institute.
i1 "ill write first to , and then to Paper.

Pa r is the ost desirable, in 11 I op on, and it
i hoped that will ...., ~ ~

C~ ~~ t.-' ....~.
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Jan 18 1955

RO telephoned ltiles in NY and asked if he could help
getting editors. MUes is to talk with Ettinghausen
and let us know.
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GAllERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 21, D. C.

January 14, 1955

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
The Institute for Advanced Study
Office of the Director
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Many thanks for your letter of January 10, with which you en­
closed a copy of a letter from M. Jean Sainte FareGarnot about the late
Professor Herzfeld's Persian Empire.

M. Garnot first discussed this matter with me wen I met him at
the International Congress of Orientalists in Cambridge, England, last
August. In the ensuing correspondence he finally told me that the Institut
Francais d'Archeologie Orientale did not feel able to bring out Professor
Herzreldls book on account of editorial difficulties. I answered M. Garnot
at the time that I felt that his Institut had a moral if not legal obliga­
tion to bring out the book, since they had acoepted it for publioation prior
to Prof. Herzfeld's departure from Cairo in the fall of 1947, and they have
announced it in their oatalogue of offioial publications sinoe 1950 as being
in preparation. In view of the length of time the Institut has had this
manuscript, I think it not to be oorrect for them to turn it back at this
time with one of the arguments being that the text has beoome partially
antiquated.

I realize that there are editorial oomplioations and I have dis­
oussed these with M. Garnot, but I feel that they are not insurmountable;
furthermore, everybody will know that this is a posthumous work, the pub­
lication of whioh has been delayed, so that the same demands for up-to-date­
ness and oompleteness will not be put upon it as on the work of a living
author. There is, however, no doubt that every publication of Professor
Herzfeld is a major oontribution to the field of Near Eastern aroheology,
since he had an unparalleled literary and archeologioal knowledge. Without
having any specifio knowledge about the problems of this particular investiga­
tion, I would still think that the sudden withdrawal of the book would re­
present a real loss to the field.

As Professor Herzfeld was a distinguished member of the Institute
for Advanoed Study for many years, I hope that it will be possible for it to
help out in this impass. If you oould assure M. Garnot that you could help
in acquiring an Assyriological and an Iranian editor, and perhaps put at his
disposal some limited funds for the editing of the manuscript and making an
index, this book could finally come out.

This seems to me to be the only fair and equitable solution.
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I hope you will not object if I send a copy of this letter
to Dr. George C. Miles, of the American Numismatic Society, who was
Editor of the Memorial Volume in honor of Professor Herzfeld and who
has always taken a keen and active interest in his IIOrk.

If there should be any further question in this matter, I
am, of course, at your disposal.

Sincerely yours,

~G~~
Richard Ettinghausen

Associate in Near Eastern Art
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NUM.SMA~NEWYORI'(

TEL£PHONE

AUDUBON 6-3030

THE·AMERICAN ·NUMISMATIC,SOCIETY
(FOUNDED 1856 • INCORPORATED 1865)

BROADWAY· BETWEEN ·155TH . AND·15 6TH .,Sys.

NEW ·YORK· 32, NY

January 13, 1955

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer,

I have your note of January 10th, enclosing a copy of M. Garnot's
letter regarding Herzfeld's "Persian Empire". Dr. Ettinghausen wrote
me some time ago about this problem, so that it does not come to me as
a complete surprise.

It is my opinion that the lnstitut Fran<rais d'Archeologie Orientale
should not "renounce the printing of this book". For several years the
work has appeared in their catalogue of publications as "in preparation"
and it has actually been given a number in their series of "M"moires".
I have no doubt that the manuscript needs editing and I recognize the tech­
nical and scholarly problems that this editing presents, but I believe M.
Garnot exaggerates the difficulties a little. I have not seen the manuscript
myself, but it is my understanding that the specialists required would be
an Assyriologist and an Iranist; either of these could doubtless take care
of such editing as might be required in the classical or Helleni stic fields.
I doubt very much that there would be much to do in the Islamic field; what­
ever there were could be taken care of by Dr. Ettinghausen or myself. As
for "bringing the work up to date", one does not expect to find the most
recent bibliography or any consideration of new documents and the like in
a posthumous work, written for the most part nearly a decade ago. Almost
anything of Herzfeld's mature work is worth publishing, provided it receives
competent editing, proofreading and, perhaps, indexing and other mechanical
polishing.

-1-
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Dr. Robert Oppenheimer -2- January 13, 1955

In the circumstances I would recommend the following action: that
the Institute for Advanced Study undertake to find the necessary editors
and that you agree to accept the manuscript for this purpose, but that you
inform M. Garnot that you expect the Institut in Cairo to take back the
manuscript when this editing has been done and to publish the work in
accordance with their clear commitment. M. Garnot speaks of Herzfeld's
"scientific heirs": perhaps he has in mind the Freer Gallery, but the
latter is simply a depository for his archives and it is not equipped to
undertake the work in question. I feel that the Institute for Advanced Study
is the appropriate institution to accept this editing responsibility. Of
course I have no idea of the Institute's budgeting problem in this respect,
but in any case I should imagine that it would not present a very serious
financial commitment. As for the choice of editors, I am not in a position
to make any recommendations, but I believe you could obtain competent
advice on this question without too much difficulty once you had the manu­
script in hand.

I am taking the liberty of sending a copy of this letter to Dr. Etting-
hausen.

Needless to say I, because of my association with Herzfeld and also
as a result of my having undertaken the memorial volume, am most inter­
ested in seeing that all of Herzfeld's important literary remains be published.
The manuscript in question is one of these, and I do hope a solution will
be found to the present problem. Please let me know if there is anything
I can do to help.

Very sincerely yours,

l::n.v rJ,(fML,
George C. Miles

GCM:cg
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Dear Proteuar Garnot.1
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;

ProteeeoN'. S. P. Garnot.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PftlNCETON, NEW JERSEY

September 13

VH:

As far as I can see, this request refers to:

Schmidt, Erich i'. Persepolis I. Chicago,
UniT. of Chicago Press, 1953.
(Univ. of Chicago Oriental Institute
Publications, vol.68)

The price of this first volume of the excava­
tion report is 65.00; it may be had from the
University of Chicago Press, 5750 Ellis Ave.,
Chicago 37, Ill.

In his preface, Schmidt says: 'Ernst Herzfeld
••• becane the first field direotor of the
Persepolie proJeot ••• Herzfeld terminated his
field ork in 1934. The writer succeeded him •••
Partial results of Herzfeld's excavations are
included in various books and artioles ••• He
never published a comprehensive exoavation report
••• Discoveries and observations made during
Herzfeld's regime and inoluded in the ire~t
volumes are acknowledged in each case.

The Persepolis excavation was prior to Herz­
fe~dlB connection With the LAS, and, for that
matter, to his coming to this country.

Herzfeld was unmarried. His sister, Mrs.
Bradford, used to live in Princeton but is not
listed in the current telephone direotory.
I seem to remember that she used to stay at the
Peacock Inn.

OVER
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Dr. George C. Miles, % Amerioan Numismatic
Sooiety, l55th St. and Broadway, New York 32,
would be the best person to approach, should
the writer require additional information.
I believe, however, that the Sohmidt publioation
answers his question.

JES.,
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llinutes ~f ~eetinb of he E.xecutive Conci tee
held at e\vark, ,"e-." Jersey, vececber 14, 1Q4J

Presen : l:es5rs. ~~ass, Ed~ar 5. Bamberger, Hardin, ueidejdorf

:oe, and Veblen. x. Louis Bamberger and the Dire tor were also present.

There were no minutes, si n~e the minutes of the last mo:etin had

already been repor d to the Board.

The s""e c:'al CO!1.':Ji ttee on pensions reported that it had held tl.re.~

mectin"S and after full disc'.lSsion of a 1 the rac s involved subnit ee!

the follO\'1ing reconr..endations, "ich ~ere a, roved b~' tl',P E.,xecutive Commit-

tee, with tht:lo iniic£ted Ch(1nCe3 in 2r~fY"'aph one:

1. The reoo1""l. (btion of the Pension Conmittoe tt- ?!'Ofe::sors
.t.instein ?nd. Ve:)len hp. ntinued u. n tho a tive list until each rea tes
the age of se',enty WHS al ered by the Executi'e Comrlittee to read P.­

follo IS: "That because of their dis tin, uished sen'icc to the J:r.sti tute,
'he rule of :-et:'renent at sixty-five shall be vlaived in the cases of
?rofessor Einstein era "eblen. The date of ?rofessor Einstein's retire­
ment shall be fixed b~' rIUtual C''"reemcnt betr.een hin ond he 7rusteet<, and
fr') ~esso~ eblen "'.By, at his o,..,tior., continue upon the native li,t until
he reach= the a e cf sevent:r. 11

2. Thrt Prcfessor IIPrzfeld shall retire on Auntst 1, 1°/4, ~ pre..­
viousl' a"ranged, -;ri.tJ-. an annll:.tv of :'GQOO but th,t in or'ier to f c:'litate
the comoletion of" v,,,'ious works on Persian archaeolor-y oilich he n"w h"s in
p £ration a reseDrch , nd of ""500 shall be :>et aside, tc be used by hin 1.
as needed, "lith the aT' roval of tl1eIlirector am the Trpas'll'er, up 0 a ~ -6;'

inimiJl'lof 2500 pOI' yea", and that furthernore tl.e sum of -6000 be set I Z~ •

,sie as a publica ion subvention for Professor Herzfeld's worl's, to be .-JI'J~~
used in such amoun:ts and in such'ays as the Director am the Tr"asurer -ffl;- q 41
rna" 1''' "end. It shall be further understood that he slloll continue to~ 'I I
"c~upy his present quarters in Fuld Hall durin, the life of the respareh t1
fun is rode ava:.12':lIe. ' .

J, That Professor Lone shall retire on July 1, 19l5, as previoucly
"rrM ed with an annuity of -4000, hut that in order to faeUitat., the
COMpletion of his C01ices Latini :illtiguiores a r~se~rch fund of ~13 500
s!'~ll be set aside fur his use, " h 'he U11'ers andi ~hat hp ma 'J.Se this
SlL"l "S n~e<l'd Vlith the a'p!'C'wll of the ,.,irec r ,n·:the Tr-asurer, l :'0 a
"'~X; of I~OO per year an:! tha i.'" ,t he end of three y?ars the C. ;"•.~.
is , t cn~leted and if ~ is ~aking ood prorress on his researches he may
an'lly to the Trustees for further "ssis"';ance, it bein" unlerstcod thz.t -;;he
T....1St~€S do ot prouse ':'n o1v."!Ice to '"I'm t this rc u':Jt but only to cor>­
si1er the ""pliCi'tion on its rerits Dm in reLotion to ·.he funds tilen
aVi'i1<bln • It shall he further unlerstood. thP.t he shall c0ntinuJ to O~ U?y
his pres"l'lt Cluarte s in Fuld Hilll durinp, ht. life of the r"search funds
Il'"'ie 2 ailable.
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I,. It is further recommended that "125 per year be added to the
'625 >Thich the Institute :>t present pays to the T.LII.A. on behnlf of
Professor lbrse, provided ProfEssor 'orse is willin to mal'e an equal
increase in the sum deducted from his salary for this pll':!l'0se. Professor
I'orse's rr.i.fe will be forty-six at the time of M.s retirement in lq5? and
his two ~oun~est chil1ren ,vill be fifteen and sixteen. Professor I~rse
is therefore c0mpelled to take the option of an annuity on two lives,
"hich v/:'uld give him an allowance of ~389?6O at the time of his retire­
ment. The increase recornmenfied Vlould entitle Professor Lbrse te an
annuity of !'4, 250. <;2 at the ar-e of sixty-five, with one-half of th t
AAl0unt to lirs. liorse should she survive him.

5. It is recorJ!'lended th"t the Trustees shall make In oonditions
for men on the retired list <IS to tbeir place of residence or the activi­
ti;s in which they nay en£E e, except that Professors Einstein, Veblen,
a.nd r:eyl, for whcm unusually favorablc pension arrangements have been made,
shall not identify themselves vlith anoth r institution without the
approvnl of the Trustees.

The Director reported the very interesting opportunity Vlhi h had

corne to Professor Ilitrany to serve as political advis<-;r to an influential

Dutch cormtittee on post-nar problems, noH working in wnden. Upon the

reconm, nelation of the Director, Professor Mitrany' s leave of absence Vias

continuo d for the yroa.r lQI3-lCJ!l, r!ithout salary but 'lith tj e undorstanding

thrt the Institute ,~uld pay its regul~r contribution on Professor

Li trllny' s hehalf to the T. LA.A.

The Director rC;1Orted the importance of rcpairing h" road l"ading

from th end of Olden 1I'n,-, to the red barn where the bus Ilnd stntion Ha.,on

rre no',"! garaged. Th, mattl,r 1"I<'-S left to the Cornrni ttec on BuHdin:ss and

Grounds vlith powcr.

It HDS found that Tu:sd"y, February 15th, and Tu. sday, March 11th,

'.lould be very inconvenient dates for thc members of the FinMc~ and Execu-

tive Conmi t,-,.s in lQU, and it "ras accordingly voted th'lt the dctes of the

F<:brupry and L:'-rrch ment!ngs of these committees should be chanf.,-,d to

FridDy, February 18th, a.n:1 Frid" , Mp.rch l?th. The m,-,cting of th ,se tHO

col!l!1itk"s in connection '."llth the reg'.llar llWcting of thc Bo"rd on Janu.~ry

')~ h 1";'11 be held on th;-t dRtC HS sch0dulcd.

Th.:;rc ooing no furth"r husin< ss the m<'eting pdjourncd.

HI:R3ERT H. l~~SS, ChPirman
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MITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON,D.C.

January 8, 949

s. John D. Leary
ide to the Director

Instit te for Advanced Studies
Princeton, Ne' Jerse

DeElr s. Leary:

I am not quite sure tnat understand exact y ,hat
u 0 as in mind ~en he s ggested h t i~ might

be i~ to have the vol m of plates of the -e z~e d
book done in is count I suppose that he will
be printing the pI tes an. ay if he ~s at alread
done so as I am inclined to think from prev'ous
correspondence. It is thQrefore anI a quest'on of
where the pIa es sho Id be put in volume form.
If it were done i. eriden r ther n airo, it auld
raise the q estion of ho ugo 0 1 t h the t ird
volume in exact size and bi d'ng ith the tiO otner
volu es brought out in C iro.

If • Hugo did not a~e a s e ~ l sug estian i ht
perhaps be good to ask him for a more deta~led expl' ation
and also the reaso s bic ight re a end th's
course 0 action. In a y case I tnink Dr. a enhe~ erTs
s ggestion of "aiti g ntil t e tute n~s told
yo a a t costs in pri ~in~ t e ises one.

Please do hat you are bathe i g e at a
~nen you write to me about this at er. I am on. too
ha .Y to be of some assistance to'O and Dr. Oppenhe' er.

~'ith kindest reg'rds,
incerely yours,

ichard Et i. h usen
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Jul 30, 194

rs. John D. Leary
i e to the irec~or

Institute for dvanced Stud
Princeton, fe Jersey

Dear rs. Leary:

Thank you very much for our letter 0 the 28th in
hich you give us the status on the Herzfeld plates.

Please be assured of our desire to coo erate ith
you until all questions ca be cleared up.

Since ely yours,

THE ID G AVURE CO ANY

EHH:E
J~ .•~t~o-
~. H. Hugo, anager
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Il7 dear Dr.

IIq 20, 19A8

t.1 Ugh.lINDI

Op eiaer thoucht. 70ur atter to
at. rilbt, &Dc:! ha appraciate. 7C1Vr

eh.

a a..l. be cad to ear
NcalYa frca lOA.l<rV.

ext I hope 7rJIJ will
tvte a 10 ger - aDd later - nait..

ill ral,y,

a IuU-

(lira. JohlI D. )
Aida to e Director

Dr. Ricbu Ett.1Dgha an
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5/20/48

Dr. Oppenheimer:

Dr. Ettinghausen, a former member

and friend of Prof. Herzfeld, is now et the

Freer in Washington. He would like to send

the attached letter to a friend in the

American Embas~ in Cairo - to get information

about Herzfeld's book.

Is this all right? It does not seem

to commit t.he Institute to anything.

EWL
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

Dear Mr". Leary:

Acfter her return from Europe ~-!re. Br...dford pnd I
di"cu"p~d the ~ue"tion of the variouQ book" of the late
Profef'''or Her7feld 1·'hich I'.re no'" in the hande of the
printer and are only nArtly ~et un in type. 'e ,ere
ePDecially concerned about the great book on lepDo,
which in being nrinted by the French Archaeological
Inatitute in Cairo.

I 'luggef'ted at that time that the ideal perpon to
Aee the book throughout fin"l f'tege p of it nroduction
would be Dr. Harold Glidden, hief of the Near Eaetern
"ection of the Library of Congrepc, ~nd pince la~t year
attached aF Publication Officer to the American Emb... ""y
in Cpiro. Dr. Glidden ¥8" A "tudent ...nd friend of
Profe""or Her7feld, And i , aa a trained orientaliQt,
well f ...miliAT' '·'i th the " holnrly Drob em" tre'lted in the
book.

From Mr". r ...dford I no' underFtand that you agreed
to have me contact Dr. Glidden to find out whether he
would be will ing to do thi" edi torial '·'ork. am only
too ~lad to do thin and ~ 11 keen you informed About hip
~e"~tion. Due to hie dinlomptic "tatup And p holarly
reputAtion he will have onnortunitie p to polve nroblem~

'~lch it mi~ht be very difficult to overcome by corre"­
nondence from Acmerica.

I ('''ked him e"Decially to find out how much more
,mrk Nill have to be done on the book And hOl much the
final ork would co t. If there i p anything el"e you
wAnted me to innuire about, I 1"ould p.pnr~ciate it if you
10uld let me know. I am holding the letter until heer
from you.

May I Add that I Am '~iting thiF letter not only
SF a friend and Admirer of Profe""or Her7feld, but al"o
aa a former member of your Inptitute.

qincerely your",

~llC.U(t~~
Richard EttinghauAen,

Ap"ociate in Near Eaptern ~t.

lolr". Leary,
qecretary to the Director,

Inatitute for Advanced qtudie",
Princeton,

Ne Jeraey.
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• I.ear7 called • up N U7 about t • "on oL
R nt.Id'. book. You will r. her that tha .....-",..11 IIUIl'8.~tecI

to eubdd1.. thia -.01' up to t _rl..,.. oJr • • I p r
troa • LIIaJ'7 that b1..ll8 haft co. in up ina in
all to bet en ,000 aDd 5,000. ..... in

lJDIIot1 , tbll tn- baa bMn ••t in' • bot I rstaDd
that the bo 18 eftntuallT to be tb Pr1Dcetan
UrUTaI'B1t;r 1111. I tb1Dlc _ 0 t all t _tters
tbro h Dat1lll SJd:tll. You M7 to 0 hilt. but it not, I
eM h interested in lIenteld,109---'"

Dr. J. Robert 0ppeDh.~iH'-/

Institute lor AdftDoad's1ll~

Princeton. Ifew J ruy

cc, • r-r,-
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• 1. also nts to t lk to you about Prof. Her~fe d. He
thinks the check for 1260. for res arch. etc. should not be G nt as it a
j t for Prof. Her~fe1d 8 u 6 for pUb1icat ons. etc. The Jan ry saler' check

being h d. • L. thinks it haul be the la t one paid e d no
rther co it nt. Bo ever, the Institute s p d out 308.69 fer 1ncide tala

for Prof. Herzfeld. and • L. thinks per ape th t haul t en au of the
curren obeek before it is sen into be estate.

(
**
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r0'rCemorandum
To ~ ~.!: :J;. .. ~:.. . _._ _ _ _ _ _ .__._ Date _....::...::-.~_.__ __ .

From. :..:. __':._._ _ __ _ .._._..Re _ ""'._..-:_ ~_.::.~ _._ _ _ _._ .

h s
of'

o ear
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Architect Pans Furrer
E b i k 0 n nf Lucerne Lucerne ~ugust 23td. 1954

The nstitute for Advanced Study,

Princeton University,

P r inc e ton N.J.

Dear Sir,

lowe your address to the letropolitan Museum af Art

in New York.

25 years ago, an archeological american expedition

under the direction of the late prof. Dr.Ernest Herzfeld, exca-

vated the ruins of the Palaces in Persepolis, and published

them. I Viould be very obliged if Y01 could send me as soon as

possible the excavation accollnt of Perse,01is written and pu-

b ished by ,rnest Herzfeld himself.

In case a restored of tho Palace has bpon designed,

I would like to be¥ome it per certificated Printings.

At last I bog you to send me the right address of the

widow of prof. Herzfeld.

I thank youP very much in advance for your trouble,

and remain awaiting your sending ~ith a great interest.

Yours very truly,

Enclosure: 2
~~~~

international ~/.?/?

postage Stamps.~ aJZat..~

Ebikon

•
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INSTITUT FRANCAIS

D' ARCH EOLOGIE ORIE TALE

'fIWICK /) L·. IPHI RIE

1; Caire., le _ J.~ .._ 1!J..~-

37. I'tl Jl(oun.lJ"9 (Ttl. n" 4.2719)

. ~- ---- -

-----.:=====;.......O~ =-
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SMITHSONIAN lNSTITIJTlON

FREER GAllERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 2), D. C.

January 12,1950.

Dear Mrs. Leary:

~fumy thanks for your letter of January 10.

Following your suggestion I wrote to Cairo to
inquire about the progress of Professor Herzfeld's
book. If I should hear anything of interest to you,
I shall let you know.

With kindest regards

Sincerely yours,

~e. 'y ~
Richard Ettinghaussn
Editor, Ars Islarnica.

I·Irs. John D. Leary,

.~de to the Director,

The Institute for Advanced Study,

Princeton,

ieu Jersey.
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H H HARVEY PRES DENT TEL.EPHO E HITEHAL.L. ~.0780

FOREIGN FREIGHT FORWARDERS. FREIGHT CONTRACTORS. CUSTOMS BROKERS. OCEAN FREIGHT BROKERS

CHICAGO
a 750~...~

B STON
131 aT ... STREn"

27 Be 29 ATE

EW YORK 4
STREET

. Y.

CABLE ADDRESS
BOC A D

CODES USED
LI ERS • BE LEY'
ESTER U 10 - ABC

SUE as AIRES
ARG TI A
IVADA IA O.

OGOTA
COLO BIA

P "T REO ~z:SB

te

refers ce 0
Or! nt in

30 r

10/

nnriR'~riter _ r _1
e

e

RATES QUOTED SUBJECT TO CHA GE WITHOUT NOTICE

ALL HIPME TS HANDLED I ACCORDA CE WI

OF SHIPPI G I TRue 10

THE T R S NO CO DITION APPEAR I G 0 OU AC NO LEDGMENT

ORM COPY OF HICH ILL BE FUR ISHED ON RECUE
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Rl E FIRE A D AUTO OBILE 1 S RA CE

AT TIC TUAL I SURANCE COMPA

49 'ALL STREET, NEW YORK 5. .Y.

December 12, 1949

e Insti~~te for Adva~ced Study
Princeton, e Jersey

Attention:

Gentlemen:

rs. John D. Leary

Re: D. C. Andrews & Co., Inc.
lour File No. ~9808

We ackno.ledge receipt of your letter of Dece ber
6th and t ank you for t e clarification which you have given
to our questions.

Upon receipt of the bill for the replace ant ork,
e sha.ll be in a position to give the claim our further att­

ention.

Very ~uly yours,

~
Claims Depar ant

C :jmh
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•
Decmaber 8. 1949 .

Dear • I!ug01

Thank you very IIIlcb for yo:n- letter or December 7th,
and the enclosed invoice. ill lJe sllipyiIlt: cbarg 8. if
80. would they not be included on tUa insurance claim? r pe
an t1l:la:At or thill 'would do.

I weill: app olate hear1J:IG frOlll yo about it &in.

(lire. John D. Leary)
Ai to !! Dir ctor

•• 0

'"ide avure Comparor
_ncU!!l, Coll1nElCti t
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COMPJ\ Y
CO EeTICUT

THE MERIDE
FULL-TO E PRI TI G

T 1I ED

G J\VURE
MERIDEN.

:: TEL PH E - , S· i _

Dece. 'e~ 7,1949

_·rs. -0 111 D. L.Jear'r
ide to t e Director

I st· tute or. d-'anced tud
Prir-ceton .-. J.

Dear - s. La ry:

6t' . e e
co ~e 'n t.e Ca~ro

e are att c.
t.e a 0 t oJ:"

,e re .oldi_· the reprinted page 1ere avaiting
·our fu .... t._er instructio. s.

"'-' :paj
Enclos re

Records of the Office of the Director: Faculty files: Box 17: Herzfeld, Ernst, Publications, 1948-1964 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



•

Records of the Office of the Director: Faculty files: Box 17: Herzfeld, Ernst, Publications, 1948-1964 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



o.

J 9

• o I •

•

)

Records of the Office of the Director: Faculty files: Box 17: Herzfeld, Ernst, Publications, 1948-1964 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA.



THE MERIDEN GR~VURE COMP~NY ~
FULL-TONE PRINTING MERIDEN. CONNECTICUT \~
ESTABLISHED IN 'SS8: TELEPHONES 600·601

Aug st 29, 1949

rS. John D. Leary
Aide to the Director

,erican School of Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear rs. Leary:

e have received a letter from r. J. Nette, of
the Institute Francais in Cairo, as per copy attached. Attached
also, is a copy of our rough translation. 1ith reference to the P*~~

size, we received our original instructions for the page size of
the publication from the Princeton University Press; though this
was after several conferences with Prof. Herzfeld. All of the re­
cords we have here indicate that the plates ha~e been printed on
the page size originally determined in Princeton; and if Prof. Herzfeld
changed the page size after he got to Cairo, we were not informed.
As a matter of fact, it would not have been possible for us to in­
rease it, because the paper had already been make.

I note that r. lette advises that some of the
shipment was damaged, but that because of the overrun they have
sufficient quantity of everything but t 0 figures on Plate 173;
of which 280 prints are dama~ed by a nail hole, as the sample at­
tached. It will cost about $30.00 to reprint ~hese 280 prints;
and if it is decided that the ork should be done, presumably,
you '11 wish to enter a claim because the shipment was insured ..

Fortunately, we have a little bit of the aper
left that was made specially for the erzfeld plates, so that e
could put through a reprint if you so desire.

Sincerely yours,

THE MERIDEN GRAVURE COMPAl'TY

EHH:paj
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Aug st 2 ,1 9

s.

• etta:

r cl t er ch,

Ith bes.&.

our comrneI:l'~t

s es,

o

ar
the

e or

EHH:paj E. H. u 0, nager
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37, rue lIounira
Cairo, Egypt
A.ugust 17, 1949

The Jleriden Gravure Co;npan;r
Jleriden, Connecticut

liessieursI

, /
Nous vous accusona reception des planches destinees

8. l' ouvrage de II. Her:&feld sur" teriaux pour un Corpus."

Tout en voue .felloitant de la bonne execution de ces
illustrations, nous SOllllllSS au regret de vous in.former que le
tirage a et6 e.f.fectlle sur un papier plus petit que celui du texte
qui nous avait ~te' .fourni par l'auteur at si neus nous basons sur
voe indicationa pour le dllbitage, 11 if aura une di.fference apr~s

pliage de 10m, 2. Noue supposona que l'auteur est le seul responsable
car, 8. la mise en route de son ouvrage, tous les renseignements utiles
lui avaient ete'donnes par l'Imprimerie de l'Inatitut.

D'autre part, malgre les passes que vous aviez .fournies
10% des .feuilles ont ete ab1m8es a la Douane, toutefois les planches
1 a 172 sont en nombre su.ffisant. Sauf en ce qui concerne les deux
.figures pour lesquelles 280 exemplairee ont ete <i8ter1orees par la
Douane et De peuvent &tre utillsees. Nous vous joignons un exemplaire
en vous priant de bien vouloir nous les ret1rer Ii 280 ex.

VOUB .fellcitant encore pour la presentation, nolUl VOUll

prions de croire, lressisurs a nos sentilllents trlls distingutls.

J. Nette,

INSTITOT FRANYAIS
DA.RCBEOLOGIE ORIENTALE
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We acknowledge receipt of the prints for Yr. Herzfeld's
publication "¥aterial for a Corpus."

While 118 congratulate you on the fine printing of the
illustrations, 118 regret to inform you that work is printed on a
sheet smaller Ulan the text, furnished by the author, and if we
proceed on our trim guides, there will be a difference after cutting
of 1.2 em. We suppose the author i8 solely responsible, for, in the
course of his work, all reasurements used by him had been furnished
by the print shop of the Institute.

Furthermore, in spite of the covers you furnished, 10%
of the (cases) were damaged by Douane, however the prints 1 to 172
are in sufficient quantity; but one plate of bro figures, 280 prints
are d.amaJed by Douane beyond use. e attnch an example and trust
that you will reprint 280 copies.

We congratulate you again for your work and pr~ you
to accept our best regards.
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"TLA.NTIC BUILO,NG

ATLANTIC .MUTUAL INSURANCE COM.PANY
CHARTEREO IS"2: NEw YORI\

.MARl E, FIRE AND CASUALTY INSURANCE
HOt-tE OF"F"ICE

49 WALL STREET, EW YORK 5. N. Y.

Decemb r 1, 1949

The In ti rote for Advanced Study
Office of the Directo
Princeton, Jersey

Po ttention:

Gentlemen:

rs. John D. Le&ry

Re: D.C. Andre s & Co., Inc.
Your File o. 39808

e h ve received from easr.... :I. C. 1mdr & Co., Inc. your let­
ter of Nove ber lith offerin a urther explanation regarding the sm ent
of book ~la~e8 to Institute Francais D hrcheologie Orientale, Cairo. It is
not uite clear to us from your letter 8,5 to what the extent of the aamage
is, reference being made both to plates and print. ince e are unfamiliar

. th the type of merchandise involved, we are not sure whether these .. 0

te ' s are used interchangeably, or hether our assumption is correct in that
only one plate, with the value of approxim;::tely ,;20.00, is the a.rticle for
which claim is being ~ade.

i e should appreciate your confirmbtion if the l~tter is true, and
ask that you also submit to us either e original or B. copy of thl3 lett-er
from ';',r. Nette evi encing th t the CB. as did arrive in a damaged condiliion.
In any event, in addition to frlis info ation, we phould also appreciate it
if you rill supply us i th breakdown of the extent O.l. the amage and your
proposed claim 8 J 8inst the insurance.

Very truly yours,

Claims Department
C :m
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November 11, 1949

•

Dear Mr. Hugo:

I am sending to D.C. Andrewes & Company, attention of Mr. Bruenig,
the damaged plate sent you from Cairo by Mr. Nette, Mr. Nette's description
of the shipment as received, and yours in your letter of November 4th. I
presume you should urite him directly about the claim since we have no ''mY
of knowing here about the packing.

Yours sincerely,

(!!rs. John lJ. Leary)
Aide to 'the Director

•

MI!. E.R. Hugo
Manager, The Meriden Gravure
Meriden, Connecticut

•
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ovember 4, 1949

.. s. John D. Lear
i ~e to he Director
stitute for d anced Study

Princeton, -e Jerse

Dear s. Lear

Thank vo for your letter of oTIember 1st. I
can see the point of view of the ins rance co na b t t e
nail holes that appear ell 'thin the age oUld never be
caused b the original ac ing. -. ette of tte ench
nsti ute' Cairo, sa s in is letter that the cases ere re­

ceived da ged. I~ 0 d seem easonab e to e to ect t.at
1ft e cases ere da a ed, possibl they ere repaired at some
point du:ring transit; and the nail holes ,lould be the result
of that.

In the meantime to prevent any urther delay,
e shall go ahead th the reprinting of the 280 pints that
ere damaged; a d _en the printing has been completed, e shall

let yo kIlo so that arra gements ca be made to ke 'the ad­
ditional shipment to Cai o.

Sincerely yours,

THE IDE GRAVUR CO P

, : aj
1,J&..~~~
~. H. ug~~ MaChager
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:ovember 1. 1949

Dear 1Ir. Hugo,

Arter our conversation when you ere here. I checked With the
insurance CaDpllJV about the 280 prints -.hich arrived in cairo damaged. :;:
have now heard from th I It 18 their opinion that the damage CIUIJt have been
done in the packing since the clnim 18 that the hole thrCAl. the prints was
caused by the 1181 11 ng. The insurance covers all risk of transportation and
naVigation. but not damage caused by packing by the sender.

Should aIl7 cla1lll be pre sod, it would be DeCe sarr to bave
a sllr'f'l7 made in cairo by a c ~ there;~ they would wish to see
tho pacld.ng cases, or at least the damaged plates. This would probably co t
around 10. and would not seem to be worth the added delay.

The I spoke to at D. C. Andrews COIllpUQ" is • Bruenig;
he apparentlT bandle the insurance claims on sbipraents. The file number at
Andrews is 8~08. I thought you m1 t wiah to follow the matter up, but I11T
understanding is that they consider the ge the responslbilit7 of the
packer.

Yours s rely.

(lIrs. John D. I.Mry)
Aide to the Director

1Ir. E. H. ~ •
)lana ar. The ller1den Gravure Co.
Meriden, COlJIlecticut
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arch 31 1949

rs. John D. Leary
ide to the Di ector
nstitute f dvanced St dy

Princeton Jerse

Dear s. Leary:

e received in the mail todaY.fromD.C.An­
dre s & Company Inc., t 0 copies of the Bill of Lading cover­
ing the Herzfeld ship ent. I am sending one copy and holding
the other here in case it should be needed for reference at
some time.

Sincerely yours,

THE RIDEN GR VURE COMPMl

J~~~F
E. H. Hugo, anager

EHH:oaj
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I CORRESPO DENCE LIOTE

YOUR NO. _

OUR O. '04ii1lMt&----

H

SHIPPER'S DESCRIPTION

SHIPPER'S WEIGHI_--....'I1l"!II~ _

IT

YOUR MAR~ AND NOS.

D. C. ANDREWS Be COMPANY. INC.
ESTABUSHED 1884

27 a 29 WATER STREET I t
NEW YORK_. "---"---:...=.... 19L-

DOCU ENTSCOVERI G SHIPMENT FOR WHICH YOUR SHIPPING I STRUC­
nONS WERE ACK OWLEDGED UNDER DATE SHOWN ABOVE HAVE BEE
HANDLED AS INDICATED SELOW=

BOSTON
I I &TATE ST.

BALTIMORE
STEWART BLDG.

EW ORLEA S
22B CA 0E1.ET ST.

LONDON E c.. 3
o

UVERPOOL
ENGLAND

LASGOW
sc:oTI.ANO

RIO DE oJA RO
BRAZIL

o P ULO
eR:lal!.

CHICAGO
a:D SO. W<SALLE ST.

BRAZIL.

AIRES
A1tGENTI

MONTEviDEO
URUGUAY

BOGOTA
COI.O A

SA GO
CHII..E

MEXICO D. F.
lCO

MQ~IREY•• L
EXICO

CARACAS
v ezUE1A

HONOLULU
H. I.

CUSTO HOUSE BROKERS
CARLOAD DISfRIBUTORS

FREIGHT
FORWARDERS TO

ALL PARTS OF
T E WORLD

ERIT

ACCORDANCE W1TH YOUR

D. C. A DREWS 8: COMPANY. INC.

Pc./"'l--r~~~~~=-:,:",,=-"---

MAILED TO CONSIGNEE

___-DBILLS OF LADING

___,CO SULAR INVOICE

___-IINSURANCE CERTIFICATES

___-DBI OF CHARGES

____,COMMERCIAL ) VOICES

COpy OF INSTRUCTIONS TO BANK AT-

DATE OF MAl LIN~---.~-,-...,...""--I~ _
'¢>

AITACHED HERETO

V BILLS OF LADING

____CONSULAR I VOICE

___-tI"SURA CE CERTIFICATES

___BILLS OF CHARGES

____NEGO IABLE DOCUMENTS DELIVERED TO THE BANK.

TACHED HERETO.

___GOODS HAVE BEEN CONSIG ED TO AN AGENT FOR DELIVERY.

PLEASE CHECK THE ABOVE CAREFULLY A D IF OT
STRUCTIO S OR WISHES. ADVISE US 1M EDIATELY.

WE APPRECIATE THE OPPORTUNITY OF SERVING YOU. AND HAVE TRIED TO
YOUR FUTURE BUSINESS.
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WSA-FOIlM 1075

AMERICAN EXPORT-LINES, INC., Agents

~!.. *m .rCons lane
.. ....." n.Vl;.f1, .

U consi"l'ne~l Lo Shippel.lg Order nrrJval I!oUCC to be addt"essed_ to.~N ..~ ~,:: :: ..~; ~ , , " , , .

meceltleb fTom tbo S~ipper hereinniier nomed, lhe good. or package. said to contain good. hereinafter mentioned, in apparent good order and condition,
unle•• otherwise Indieato<\ in this oill of lading, to be transported subject to all the terms of this bill of lading with liberty to proceed via any port or ports
within the scopa of the vOY1lltc described herein, to the port of discharie or 80 near thereunto o.s the ship can always aafely iet and leave, always a60at at all
stages and conditions of water Bnd weather, Bnd. there to be delivered or transshipped on payment of the charres thereon. If the goods in whole or in part are
shut out from the ship named he:roln for any cause, the Carrier Iha11 have liberty to forward them under tho terms of this bUl of lading on the next available ship.

It h nil'eed that the C'usloJy llOti carriage DC the goods are subject to the following lerms on the face and back hOl'eo! which shall iOV~l-n the relations,
whatsoever they muy bo, between the shipper, consigl1c~. and the Carrier, Ma::-tel' and ship in every contlngftllcy, whl'reilo~ver ntH'! when~oever oeeurring and also
in tpt\ event of devIation, or of unseuworthin~8s of the ship at the time of landing or inception of tho VO)'llie 01' £uln:qu~nt1YI l.nd nonD d the term:J of this bill of
Iailin'g s~a11 be de~med. to have bCl'1l waived by the Carrier unleEs by CXP1'CS8 wuiver t:igned by n duly authorized agent of the Carrier:

Ship: (M.S. El~Atml .
(8.S " , ~~ , _.•, Voyai. No.. , ..

- -r -"'-

OROS9 I
WI:lQllT MEASU'REMENT

DLOS

oaoss WUCHT
POU'NJ:)S

1

.~
.~

T

DESCRIPTION OF aOODS

:~=·~;·~i~~~=~:·~~~·:··~~;~·::::::::::::::::~~~·~~:~:1.:~::::·:::(:;~:~'.".~~i::ii~".ii:~'.'.::'".:~~~:;~~~:.·~~~~.~·i.~.~~~;.'.~.·.i.;·~~..~~·i.·~.·.·.'.·.·~.·.·.·.·~:.·: ~~ :~ '..~:.: ~~ : :~:..:~ :~~ ~ :..: ~..~ :~~:~..: :..: '~.':..~ : :: ~..~ .
. (If Iroods to be tranl!lshluped at port of dlechar•• ):
'--- _" ,.• " . ' I

Destination of Goods:., ' .
. (See CIa."" •• ll btreot):

" . TUE SCOPE OF TUE VOYAGE IS DESCRIBED IN CLAUSE 3 UEREOF
PAilTICULAR8 FURNISHED BY SITIPPER OF GOODS

. , , .

. ..••.•..• billa ot.Jr\l111l1r. nil at thl. tenor and datto ONm ot
"lied. ·th·~. t,lther'- to .tOud void.'

.fORa,.~ " :r: ,fAR.~ .. ,
Fon THO .MAST~R

r' ..... L

By AMERICAN EXl'OllT LINES. INC.. Agents
,a n.,I'I Awent:. for tho Mnster

By ...•••....••..

• fIN ACCEPTINQ THIS lULL OF LADINO'lh••hlnper, con,IKTll>. and ,"wner ot
the good. agree to b. Ioc,uad 1ly All of It. ,ttDulUlon_, 8",0"0110n,,. nnll (':untllttom,.
whether written. printed. or etampr(1 on the tront or huok henot, uny locnl ('ultom_
or prlvUel:u to the contury nOlwlthltandln!l.

IN WITNESS WTIEFtEOF. the Mnltf:r of,th. laid .hlo hal a.mrme~ to

B/LNo.

$

.$

.$

:~ •.•••• "'-,t·· , ••

.$ .

$

$

$

FREIGHT TO BE PREPAID $

gJ" - ~ . per 100 Ibs.
'". J!.' - ~ r

@-. "" per 2240 Ibs.
c • .--.. '':'-' L":' t, c ,

.in. t1i\~~ ._. :ILl; per cub. ft.
- .

10. q!! .....' per cub. ft.

@ .dJ .-- .'
10. per cub. ft.

10. @ • pcr'40 cub. ft.

@

ft..
ft.

ft.

. ft.

Terms 01 Bill 01 Lading continued on back hereof
PRINTED IN U. II A.
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(Term. continued from face of OIL)

211. SPECTFfED DOCK DISCHAROE.' It Ol. carrier makl's a epcclal I1rNlemp nt,
whcther by .tamp horton or otherwlee, to deliver \he goods hereby rcct:lptcd tor at a
IIpceln('r! dock or wborf nt the port ot dllcharge. it Is mutually Q,lrl...d that Much a"rl.!e­
ment ~hall be e:onfitruN to m<'On that the Carrier Is to make uueh delh·ery only It, In thlt
801e 'udgment ot the ~In.ter, the "hlp e:an .ately under her own paWI,'r, proceed to. lie nt,
and return from .alll dock or whnrt. alwaY8 afioat a.t any time ot title, and only it .uch
dock or whart I. available to the ship 1InmcuJately the ,hlp Is reauy to dl.chnr«e the
goods nnd~ thlLt 00\l'I'Wl8e, tho ahlp shall discharge tho !louda In 6e:cordanee with Cla.uae
12 of this olll ot !tullng, wher('\lllon Co.rrlc.r·, TesponalblJlty .halt ceu(',

27. All ngreement, 01' trelght emrngcmenta tor tile .hlpml;:nt ot the Rood. nro super.
aedcd by tills bill of Indlng, and nil Ite term., whether written, b'ped, .tamped, or printed,
are accepted and as'rcetl by tho ehlpper to be binding as tully a.a it .lgnLO(,) by the .hIPfor•
any local custOtnJI or prlvlleec. to the e:ontrary notwlth.tandlnl', Nothlnc In thlt bl! ot
lad InK ahall operate to limit or deprive the Carrler ot any .tatutory protectlon or exemp­
tion trom or lImltation ot Uablllt'y. It requlred by the .carrl~r. one .Icned bill ot ladlnr
duly endor.ea muat be 8Urrenl.1~red to the alent or tho shlp at th. port ot dlacharc. tEl
ucho,nl'e tor ~ellvery order,

U, 'Whenever tbe Canter or the Muter may deem It advlaable or In &oy cue WUefO
the looda are conalaned to a point where the ship doee not expect. to dlachal're, the (olJ'­
rIel' or maater may, without DoUce, torward the whole or any port ot the lood. betore or
after load1nc at the orlj'lnal port. of _hlpment, or any other place or placea even though
outside the scope ot the voyace or the route to ~r beyond the port ot dLscharle or tho
destination of the goodat by any vel.el, Ye.sei, or other mt!a~ ot tro.rurportallou by wllter
or by land or by air or Dy any sucb mealUl, whether operated by the Carrier or by othe~
ond whether departlng or arrlvlnr or .cheduled to depart 01' arrive beforo or after tho
Ihlp ~ectet! to be u.ed tor th& uanaportaUoD ot the 1000.. Thl. Carrier, In making
t1.rrangementa for any tranuhlpplnc or torwardJ.a.. vouel or meana of tran.portatlon not
operated by tIds Currf~r shnl1 bo conaldered .olely tho forwardlnl agent of the ,shipper
and wIthout any other reallon~ILllitywhataoever,

The <:arrluce by any tralluhlpplnl' or torwardlnc carrier and aU tran..ralpment or tore
wanlJng shall be .1Ibject to all til\) terms whatloever In the l'eaulo.r form ot bl1l ot la~llnl'.
freight not", contrl1(:t or othcr shipping document used at tho time by 8uch carllcr,
wht1hlJr IUlIcJ tor the .Iood, or not, nn,] evcn thou,h such tcrnu may be lca. tn.vumblt$
to tl.o ",hlllV( r or etlnslclll,,'e than the term, ot tide l;llU ot lo.dlnl' And may CllnUi.ln more
su'lngl'ht I·Qqult'tnl.:nt~ as to l1utke of dahl! or e:ommcnecment ot .ult and mo.y exempt
the on--earrkl' trom IJllblJlly tur nl:/JlIgfnl.:e-. The .hlpp\!.r e),:pre.uly auU1orht<:.:l the Currier
to arl'ange wJth any .lIcll trunaahl1)1)lng or torwardlng carrler that the loweet valuation
ot the I'oolla or IImltatlon of liability contained ~~ .... I"li1mir or .hlpplng document.
ot such carrier .hall upply even Ulough lower ...-, tp., n or limitation h~reln,

pl'Qv!det.l that the .hlpper thall not be COliQued o. pay e. ~t ar lhan Umt appllcablo
to tho valuation contained In lluch blll !a<U."" Bendlnlf or urlnl' tro.nNhlpment tho
goodl may be etored ashore or o.Uoat at e1r r1ak ·a.pd expen80 and tile CarI'ier eh1l.ll not
bo Uable tor det.entlon.

12, The port authOl'ltlea are ~el,Jy ~W~"'~I.';' ~~mal order for dlll-charlln Immeulately upon nrrlval' tlhC,t 'fl ' e tout ,.Ivlng notlce
either 0' arrIval or dlaehar¥e, may -d u ar..e ~. d dlt '" me to haml, at or
onto any wharf, cratt or pl~ce tho.t the Carrier may .elect, and COlit nuoualy Sundays u.nl1
~_~1I\e1.4", 'alii "db",,,,.1It l>1"j1a~Iljo'l\l"t ....lth.,>:ilrr~may duturudna no
'nuuter llW., LM eta or·ult w'l~(:r ir c 611i' ot t1\l:- !>Irt. ~'1IJ1l'- '1'1~ Carrier shaJl
not be 1~ hl' e:!U' C't,Qt\ ...."-OCTcr if))4 t or· rttr1nratiOR ............. coollng fa.clll·
1.1eUhaU••Clt bei~'1 ~ .tlrmg laOdra' 'or 18foIJw.....tat any part ot the time that tho
good. are upon tbo whart, crnft

l
or other 10o.dlnK' or d(scharglnl' placl!. All IIghterar. and

use ot erntt tn di.charelnl .ha I be at the rlak and expense of tile ,oodll, Lanllin. and
delivery chargea ami vier dues "hall be at th. expense ot tbe ,oode unl... Included in
the tl'elG'llt herein pl'ovllled tor, It tho cood. are not taken a.way by the cOlllllil'nee by the
explmtlon ot tho nl'xt working day otter the trOod. are o.t hLs dl'l>O.al. tho aoods may at
Carrier's option llnd 'UbJ~''E"C~;';lltlt be .ent to .tore or warehoullo or be per-
mitted to 110 where InncJC<l e-'. h.~t,~",expenecand rlek of the &,ood., The ro.pon-
slblllty ot the Cnrrler In bhcl 'illl ~toeeuu~r ccuo and We goodJf ahall bo <:on·
aldf'retJ to be dellveret1 and at their own rlek and expense in every re.peet. when taken
Into the cuatody ot custom. or other &uthorltlee. The Carrier .ha11 not be required to give
any notlJ1cation ot disposition of tho good.. '__ ', ~. r

l!. The Carrier .hl1l1 not be liable tor taJlure to deliver In accordance with maru
unl...uch mark••hall have been clearly a.nd durably .lnmped or marketl by the ahlpper
be101'O ehll1D1t:.nt upon tho rOOtla or package., In lette... a.nd numbere not le.a th&I1 two
inches high, tOlether with nnme ot the port ot dlecharge. Ooodl that cunnot btt Identlned
as to mnrka or numbers, carSo .weoplnge. liquid resIdue and any ullClalmed ,o()(l. not
otherwise o.ccounted for ahall bo allocated tor completing delivery to tho various con­
sIgnees ot goods of tlke chal'actcr, in proportion t~ any apparent ahortace, 10.. ot wellht
or damare, Lo.. or (\amaro to good. In bulk atowed without separa.tlon trom other &,oexl.
In bulk Qt like Quality, shIpped b), elUler the .arne or another .hlpper, ahnll be cllvldoo
In Pl"oportlon amonr the eev«;NlI .hlpmenta.

It, The &Oods ahall be liable to.' all expen8e of mendlnc, cooper....e. balllnr or reCOli e

dltlonlng ot the &ood' or packares and ptherlnC' ot looae content. ot pncka.l'.; alao tor
any p8.)·mcnt. expenae, fine, \JUtll, duty, tA.X, lmPU81, 1081, dOomage or det\lnllon .ustalned or
l'!lurr~~I' lovled uro0n. WeC~I0 e Ihll:Ji0nJUll(1~1ff:Jt"b~o<l'J.howaoever
."'.... lld•• ""y \I'on 10M' tory "'!*'I'" ~t.. '••thodty
os.peri . 'P~t'Ung- ,,'ua UM thorl UI, tofo' MI r u I' I. l'«e88 or
allcmptecI It'lzur~, Incorrect or Insufficient marking, numlotiDff bJ(,a.G,re*' r of J1llckag\:.
or de8crlptlon ot the contente, failure of tho ehlpper to procuro eQnaulnr. nO...·~l ot Health
or other ccrtlncatus to accompany the &,000. or to comply wlth-'J"N'f1:r:J'e~l&tJon8ot an)'
kind Imposed with l'c8'J)ect to t.he 100<18 by the authorities at a~>"SlPtI JV ~.'tb>,OJl any a.elt
or oml.slon ot t.he .hl~PQr or OOMltJl};~

15. Frel..lj1l~hnl 'L 'able 01 t rOAll t akel rht~ _·Ib.a "nt or, nt
Carrler'a optlo.~ .~ ,It 1~•• 4"" #-'t J;'''''t :1 m.o:.1f.nlth'lf.t<ral.if"::.y b. cal·
culated on tho ha.ls ot tho partlculart ot the roodl lUI'nl.hed by the ahfppo.r herein but
tho Carrier may at any time open the packages and examine, well'h, melUluro and value
the 8'OOOe, In eaao shipper'. pal'Ueulart a.re tound to be e.rroneou. and additional trelght
lavanble, th.- "~hall be lIabtt.~ any expenle incurred tor examlnlnc, wl!lghlnt.
m ~4i'ln ¥I..J. v the loadl, r. fight .haU be paid on damagl.'.tI or unsoundg~otI8. FU~l tl'c1gh hereunder to POrt 0 dlmarge named heroin ehall be con.ldered com­
pletely enmed on .hl1)l11ent whcther the trell'ht be stated or Intended to be lIrCllald or to
be collcetC<l o.t destination; and the Carrl~r .hall be enUUed to all trelr.ht and charle.
due hereunder. whether actua Iy paid or not, and to receive ant1 retain thcm !rritvocably
under all clrcum8tance, whll.18oever .hJp and/or cargo lOlt or not 10lt or the vo)"age
broltC-n up or abnntlonetJ. It til ere aholl be a torced Intcrruptlon or abantlonmcnt ot the
VO)'age at tho port ot ,hlpment or cl,ewhere any torwardln&, ot the 1"00\.1, 01" any part
thereot shnll be nt the rllk an" expenle ot the goo,ls, All unpaid chargt'a .hall be !laid In
tull o.n(l without any oIT.ct, eounterclalm or deduction in the currency ot tho port of ahlp­
ment. or, at Carrier's option, In tho cUl'rency ot the port ot dUtcharre at the demand rate
ot New York exchanl'e n.. Quoted on the day of the ship', entry at the CUltom n"ulJe ot
her port ot 'lIl'lcharge, Tho Carrl('r .hall have 0. lien on the il'oorl!t, whlrh eho,l1 .urvlve
dellvcr)', tor a.ll charllCs clue hl"reuntler and may entorce this lI('n by publlo or prIvate saIl)

n.d w!tho_ut notice. The ehlppe'r and the con.l,nea shall be IOlntl)' il:l,.l,·verauy lIablo to
e ~trlf'r tur the pnymont. of a.ll charge. and tor the per orman ~,t&Lu obligation ot
ch of thtm hpreuncJcr. . '''~.!''.)'' _ _

10. Nelthcr tho Carrier nor uny corporation owned by, .ubaldlary to or ns.oclat
or athUatcd wllh the Carrler .hall bt> Hablo to answel' tor or maktJ cood any 1011I or
damage to the gooda occurrlnr at lIilY time and even thourh betor" loalling on or after
discharge trom the .hlp, by rruon or by meana of any fire whataoever, unle•••uch fire
shnll be cawroo by Ita dellgn or neglcet.

17. In cue ot 6ny lo.. or dllmltG'o to or In connection wUh 100<111 exceed In&' In nctual
value UOO Ia.wtul munty ot the United States, per package, or, In caHO ot aoOt.1l not
shipped In po.cka.lfes, pcr cUlftoannry trelght unlt, fhe value ot the 8000••hall be dtlcm<:J
to be fGOO }.Ier pac-kare or rtr ul1lt. on which basls the freight 1. ndjust~11 nnt! lila Cllr­
rler'e lability, It anYI .hal La ut'tcllnlned on tho baall ot a value ot $600 pl!r vaC'kngu
or pcr custolOary tre I'ht unit, or pro rota In cue of partlnl Ion or d,lJuar;.:, unleta the
nature of the a;'00d. onll a '\,;duntlon hllh('r than $500 8h3.11 have bM'n declared In wrltlnr
by the .hlpper upon ddh'!"ry to th\) Carrier nnd Inserted In thl. bill ot Illdlnc and extra
freight paid It rUt'Julred and In lu('h caae It the actual vabe ot the goods per pacl:alW or
per customary trclR'ht unit ahall (:xCf'ed such llcelnred valuC', lh~ value ,hall nevprthdu..s
be deemed to be the doclared value and the Car:-Ier's lillbillty, It any, .hnll not <,-xcl~d
the declared value nnd any partlal 10.. or damage ~hllU be al1juat~d pro ratA on the babl.
ot su('h declarel.1 valuf1,

Whenever the value of the goods la less lhan 'GOO per pllcknre or other trt'leht unit.
theIr valuo In tho calculation and adJustmcnt ot clalUl' tor which the CArrler may be
liable Ihall tor the purl)O.e of avoiding uncertainties nnt! dlmcultlel In fixln.. vulue be
deemed to bo tho lnvolclt valutJ, pl'ua trelght and Insurance If paId, irre.pccUve ot whether
any other vulue Is ..renter or Iusi.

18. Unlese notlco of lo.s or c1amare and tile general nnturo of such los. or damale
be given 1n wrltlnl' to tho Carrier or hie .eent at the pOrt of dlach..rge bdore or at lhe
time ot the removttl ot tho 1'000d, Into the custody of the pereon entitled to deliver)' thertot
under the contract ot csrrtnee, .uch removal ahall be prima tacle evidence ot tho dt:lh·t!I"Y
by the Carrier ot the cOOde os dc.crlbed In the bUl ot ladlnc. It tht' 10lle or damaee Is
not ap)arl'nt the notice mU8t be giv~n within three days ot the d~lIvery. The Carrier .h1111
not be lIablo upon any claim tor losa or dnmal'e unlcu written pnrtlcular. ot .ut'!h chllm
Ihall be rece.lvoo by the Carrier within thirty day, afler receipt of tho notlco her\lln
provided tor.

19. In any event Ute Cnrrler and the 'hlp .ball be dl.charrred trom a.1I lla.btllty in
re.pect ot lo.s or damaee unlOls .ult I. brought within one year after tllo delivery or the
goolb or the date when the good' 8houltl have been delivered, Suit ahull not b. dl'eml"tl
brourht until Jurl.dlctlon ahall ha.vo been obta.lned over Ute Carl'ler 8.nl1/or tho .hlp by
8ervlce ot procesa or by on agl'ooment to appear.

20, To avoJd or aUuvlate pNlVentlonB or delaye In prosecutlon or eompletlon ot the
voyage Incident to the exl.tcnce of hostllltlea, the Carrler hili liberty anc.1 Ia authorl:r:ed
b7 the shipper and the owner ot the cooos to al:TCO wlU, the representative. ot any j{oVl'rn­
ment to euhmlt Ute lOoJ. to examination at any place or plAce. whataoever nlHI to tlda)'
deUvery ot the .ame until any reetrlctlon ancrted by I1ny Il'ovcmmental authorlt). elHlII
have bC'en removed. The Carrier may put the goods In .tore aahol'e or Afiuat at tho !'hlk
and expenso ot tho owner of tho 'llme pendlne ~zamlnotlon; nnd tltel'eulNn the CUITICI .5
relpon81blllty aha II ~d. Any damare or deterloralloh occaalontld by euch exomlnaU\)n or
by delay and other rlrk. ot whnt.oever n"ture ahall be eolely tor nccount ot tho owner
ot the 1001.11. All e:ocpefl8ce Inoul'l'c\1 by the Carrler In relatlon to such detention ot the
1'00<18 8hall be Jlnld by tho ehlpper or conelgne3 or owner ot the .rood•.

21. Thl. lJUl or Lo.lllntt shall be eonlU'ued and tile rlghta of the partie. therounder
determIned accurdlnll to the law ot the United States.

22, Cararo ,kill. and la.bor on quay are to be provided by ahlp's agent tor account ot
consignee at current. rate., and Oil)' cu.rgo whIch may be ordered for delivery Into n8ca[
depo.lta, mU8t bo t.aken by an ornetal carlman appointed by the apnt ot the .h1p, at
CW'rent ratCI for account ond rl8k ot conalgnee.

28. It any bngl'e~.l or bal~d goodt are landed tlaek or torn, receiver and/or conslKJ1cc
.hall accept Ita proporUon ot tho tweeplnp. ShIp not reapolUlble tor 10.. ot weIcht In bap
or bales tOl"n, mentlcd or with eample holel.

J". Cotton.' Deacrlptlon ot the condItion ot the cotton doe. not rela.te to th,- Inauf­
tlCIe:'lCY ot or tom condltlon ot lhe covertnl'. nor to any damage re.ulUnC therefrom And
Carrier ehall not be respOnsible tor dam8.l'o ot auch nature.

26. Specie.' Speelo will not be .hlpped or Illnded by the Carrler; It muat be put on
board by the ahlpper, and will only be delivered on boo.rd on prelt'ntatlon ot the bill. ot
lading properly endorscd; It hlay bo eorrled on a conelgnee" risk It delivery Ie not to.k:en
dUl'lng the 8hlp's etay In port, and In every case the lIablUty of the Carrier shall DClU.
when the speclo l(:av~s the .hlp't deck.

1. Thl. blU ot Ia.dln~ ,hall bue etrf:ct lub/ect Lo the prov1l1on. of the Carn..." of
GOCkl, by Sea Act of the United StaLe. of Amer en., approved April 16 lta8. which .h&ll
be deemed to be lncorpuro.te<.l hel'cIa, and DoUtlng heruln conta.ined abali be deemed a. Iur­
render by the Carrier ot any ot ita rigbts or lnununlU~ or an Increale of any ot U.s
t'uPQrulblllUea or lIa.bnttlee under aald Act. The provlsiona .taleu In .ald Act (except tIM
may bo oUlcrwl.e apoolncaJly provided herein) ahall govern beforo the goode ar.$ loaded on
and attor they are dJachQJ'l'ed trom the shIp and Ulroughout tho enllre Lbno tho 800d.
are In tho cualod)" of tho Cn.rrler. The Carrier shall not bu Ho.ble In a.ny capacity what­
.oever tor anr. dela.y, nonwdellvery or mlawdellvcry, or 10l:la ot or dEltnEl.e to the iOOllt
occurrlnc whl It tile lood. are not in t.be actual oUltody of the carrJer. It th18 b1ll of lal1­
lnr I.s IlIucd In .. locality where there Is In Cortll tL CarrJt'J,;"~ ot (JooJl: 1Jy SelL Act or
OrdInance or Statute ot a aimUar no.ture to the Intern~t1on1\\ Convention tor the Unt6e:a.·
llon ot Certain ltuici Rdo.tlnc to lUlil ot Lading at Drustol. ut August ::11, 1924, JI. I'
l!Iubject to the provlalon, .tattd In SUdl AcL Ordlnanco and ruh!s thereto aUllexM whIch
nlay bu In ~tfect wharo thl, hill ot ludlnr 18 lMuoJ. "

(0.) Tile Curler shall l>a.enllth d to the fuJI beneOl or. nllll t'l~ht to, ull l1ndtatlQf\8 ot,
or C"xumptlons fl"ODl/lIubillty o.uthorlz"d by nil)' prClvl~lun. uf S,ct(,JlllI oI2M! to fi88 of tho
ne\'lBL'd Slntutca 0 tho Unttcd SULks and o.mcnllmcnllS tlltn,to alHl or bUY' other pl'O­
vision. ot tllu lawlil ot lhe Unltoo Sta.te. or of any othcr country wh>J;JO law••lIal1 ..pply.
Jr the shIp 11 not owned by or chartered by dt.:mlse to tho Wal' Shlppll1l' AJmlnLetr~t1on
or thO Company de.lgno.tcu herein (as may be lhe cWie nolwlUlstu.nuinr un)'thing that
appearll to the contrary) UII. bill ot iadlng .hall take c.trcet. only 0.11 a. contract with ~no
own(>r or dcmlle cho.rtercr, as tho caso may bo, 0.8 principal, mn(le throul'h the agency vi
lhe War Shlpolnc Al.1mlnlstra.Uon or the Company designated herein which Betl aa alent
only anl1 ,hall be urlller no per.onal liability whatsoever In reapect lheroot, H, however.
It eha.1l be adJudged that any other than tbe owner or demise chartol'er t. CArrier and/or
ba.llee ot tho f,ooile oil limitation. ot and exoneration, trom UablUty provided by law or
by tho tcnn. Icrcot ahal1 be Avallablo to such oUler.

2, In thlt bill ot Illlllng t.he woru ",hlp" shaH includo any ,ublltitutCil vesad. and any
craft, lighter or oUu:r meant ot conveyance owned, chartered or ope.ru.too by the CarrIer
uaed in tho perfonnanco ot thl. contract; the 1\'dl\l ~'C..trk"'- .ball inClufi. lhe 8hlg. he-r
owner, master. operator, deml.e charterer, ana it l"oUnd lru.teby tb.o thb."IlaJ"t~r ...',aad
nny .ublltltutel) carrIer, wbeUlor tho owner. operlLtor, ehe.rLt'I·l-'I", .1' DlI\tIjt,;r .hoJ1 U JLOllb
U. carrh:r or balle~; Ute word "shlpper" shall Inclutle tho 8••·'*>11 Ul4nl (\ .ul..~ '~I":o.al
LJIl of latllng and th(': peraon tor whose account the rootla nro .hlppe ; the word con­
sIgnee" shalr ineludu tho hohler ot the bill of latllng prOPl!rly emlOrlCl.li\ and the 1'1:lCelver
nnl1 tho owner ot the good.; tho word "charges" lihnllinclude trelght nn 0.11 CXl.H'n8C8 and
money obliGatlon. Incurl'cd and payable by the goods, .hlppe-r, eonalgnee, or any ot them,

S, The .cope ot voyarO herein contracted tOl' siuLlI Include usual or cu.tomary or
o.{Ivcrtlt<:l1 porta ot call whether named In tbla contrnct or not, 01.0 porta in or out ot the
advertlsel.l, gcographlcal, Wlual or or111nary route or order. cven t.hourh fn procoedlng
lho.reto the &blp may nil beyond the port. of 111scbargo or In & cHl'ecUon contrlu-y t.hereto
or return to the orll'lnol port, or depart from the direct or cu.t.omary routAl, and Includes
aU canale, ,unite anu otlu,:r waters. The .blp may call at any port tor th~ p,urpoeee ot tho
CUrTent voyn,d or ot a prior or aubsequent '\"oyal;e. The .hlp may omit cntl nK' at any port
or ports whHhtr eche,luled or not, and may call at the 8IJ,mo port mOl'l) lho..n oucc,' may
tor matten occurdng beforo loading the goeXIs, known or unknown at the time 0 auch
loaliing antI mlLtu.ws occurring lLlter luch loading, either with or without the looda or pal.
.enlel·S on board, an\1 betore or aftcr proceel.1lng toward the port ot dl.chl1rre. adjuat
compas.es, llry \IOCk, with or without cargo aboard go on wny. or to r('pnlr yo.l'dl, 8hlrt
borth., make trlnl trip. or t.e.t_, take fuel or .tores. remain in POI't, &All with or wlUtout
pilots, tow and blJ towc<l, and '(Lve or attempt to 8lLve life or prOP4'rty; u.nd all ot tlle fore­
golnr are InclUI,1(,·tl In the contract voyn6:c.

01. In Any .Ituo.tloll wllaUlOever anti wherca<HJver occurrln" and whether e.xJaUnrr or
anticipated bl:to1'l cornnlcnCl,;IUent of or during the voyage. which In the judgmunt Of the
Carrll:r or UIO Mnatur I. likely to 8'lve rise to rLYk ot capture, .elzurc, detention, damage,
delay or dlan\Jvantu.u to or 10lla ot the shIp or any part of ht'r e:ar&o, to make It uneate.
ImprUdent, or unlawtul tor any rcuon to comml.'.nce or procecu on or continue Ute voyage
or to enter or discharge the gooda at the port ot di8charge. or to rtv. rlae to <Ielay or
dlmcully In arrlvln" \Jlsch.I·,.lnl at or led-vlng the port ot dlJlcharle or t.he usunl or
o.p·ced plA.ce of dl.charGe In euch pOrt. the CarrIer may before loading or bdoro the com­
mencement. ot thO voyaS"e, require the 8hlpper or other p6tr.lOn entHIL'd thel'eto to take
delivery ot the rood. at port ot .h1pment and upon failure to (10 eo. may warehouse the
coo..ls .t th., rlak and expense ot tho goods; or the CUI'rler or tho Mneter, whether or not
IJI'Oceedlng tow~rd or entering or attempting to enter tho ,Port ot dlacbargo or reaching
or attempting to reach the uJlual plaCG ot dlschar"e therein or attcmplinr to dlachal'l'c
tho 8'001,1.1 there. may discharge the gooda Into depot, Insarello, craft[ or other Place j' or
llie ship may Procfet.! or rcturn, directlY or Indirectly. to or atop a any port or p aco
whft..tlloover a. tho Muter or tho C..rrler may conelder anto or advlaablo under the cir­
cumatances. anll dl.C'ho.rle the rood" or any pElrt thereot. at ony .uch port or place; or
the Carrier .01' the Muter may retaIn the car-eo on board until the return trip or until
Bueh 'hno,.' tTll Cnrrl('r or tho Muter thln~ l4vt1abla and dlscharre the looda at an,
IlloC'e wJu,tlJOfV~ ill herein provided' or tha Canter or the 1\Ia.ter may dl.charp an
forwa.": the lootI. by any means, rali, water. hind, or aIr nt UIO risk and expen.e of the"
C(lo<ls, Tht) Carrlt!r or the Muter 1.1 not rCQulred to give notice ot dlachnrS'8 ot the goods
or the torwardln, ttlel'cot ne herein provided, 'When Ole ,oOOs are dlacharrcd from tho
ahlp, na hert,ln provided, th~y .hall be at their own risk anl1 experue; such dl,chu&,o
shull con8t1tute complcto dt'liverY a.nd pcrfonnance under thla contract and the Carrier
.hull b~ freed from any turther re,poMlblllty. For any .crvlce. renderel.1 'to the loods as
hereinabove provld«l, lhe cal'rler ehl\ll be enUtled to a renaone.blo extra compenlatlon,

6. Tho CUl'rler, M:uetl,!r and ship shall have liberty to comply with any order. or
<1lrcctlons (1a to londln,. \Iepnrtul'o, (lnlval, routes, POI'U ot eall, .toppares, dl.charge,
d,!.tlnatlon, deUvery or otherwlso howsoever given by tho governm('nt ot nny nation or
d('partment,. thercot or any p{'l'Ion actin... or purporting to act with the authority ot .uch
glJvt'nunent or ot any d"pnrtment thereot, or by any commillee or ptr.on having. under
the b:rlllll of war rlllk In,urance on Ule shJp, the right to glvo .uch orllera or directions.
DellHry or oUlf'r dlllpollUon ot the 100011 In accordance with luch orders or directions
ahaH be a fultlllment ot thfl contrad voyage, The ship nlay corry contl':lhand, nplujl,'c,;;
munitlona, wurUko atorea, haz.arl1ou8 cargo, and may sail arnwd or unarmed and with. OJ'
wIthout con\,oy.

In addltlcm to all other llberUt'S herein the Carrier aha II have the rll'M to withhold
delivery ot, n,.hlp to, dCp08lt or tlhlchnrJCe the goods at any pll'LCe what.oevcr, eurrender or
111"pOllo ot the roollJl In ae:cortJance with any dIrection, condition or alrrcement Imposel1
upon or exacted from the earrlC!r by any government or dCPlll'lm('llt Ulfrrot or any person
purpol'tlng to nct with the authol'lty ot either ot thcm, In any ot the above cIrcumstances
the &,ood. shall be solely at theIr l'lsk and expenso and all czpen,C8 and chargee 10 1n­
curred .hall be payable by the own~r or consignee UUlI'eot and Illall be a lien on the
&,oods.

rUnless othenviee stated hereln, t.he descrlptlon ot the good, and the partlculn... ot
the packages mentioned herein are thOle furnished In wrltlnl' the .hlpper and tho Car­
der shall not bo concluded u to the corrcctneu of marks, number, quantity, weight,
gauge. HWIUlUrCI11C!nt. contenta, nature. quality or value. 81ngle pieces or packaree f'xcecd­
In8' """80 Ibs. In wl'irht .hall be liable to pay extra. charges In a(.'COrt.lance with tarlt'r ratea
II', ert'oct at tlrne ot ahlpment tor loading, hamlUng. tran..hlpplnc or dlacharrlng and the
\Vclgh'l ot eaCh euch!kc~ or packago shall be dcc)ar~u In wrltln.. by the .hlpper or ehlp­
ment amr ClCilTly a., '-.I.dbly ma.rket.! on the outside of the piece or packoro. The ahlpper
and tn(1' 100\.1.3 ehall alao be lIablo tor, anl1 shall tndemnify the Carrier In r('spcct ot any
Injur~, lou or dam..l'!' arllling trom shipper'S falluro to declaro and ma.rk tho wclcht of
uny £;.Ich piece or )Mk'..... or from Inadequate or Improper delcrl1)lIon ot the good. or
trom _-I~o Irp'rrcct weigh.: ot any luch piece or J)tl.ckogo ha.vlna' been declared or marked
thereon, or tl'om rnl\ure tUlly to disclose the nature and character ot tho I'oode,

7, ...;,)"Jus moyoo ,towed In poop. roreca.atlc, lleck houlJe, sbelter (kck. pa..enger apace
or al>¥ o:JlerCOvl.:J'*U h,.pace commonly used In tho tralle and suitable tor the carriage
of go..x;." L11~ whelr "0 stowed shall be deemed tor all purpoaes to be atowed under cleek.
In re.peet ot good. Cll "'rJ"d on dee:k aU r!skl ot lou or dlllHnse by perl I. lnherent In such
carr-Ian ..sho.lI b\,r lJI" "y tbe .hlpper or tile consIgnee but In all other r.,pC(lta the cus­
tody gd <;ol"rlall'e ot .uch load. eball be governed by the tenus of thll blll ot lad In..
and tho ~rU'vrslona ".nted In I8.ld Carrlag€" of GOodll by Sen. Act notwlthatuncJlng Bl.'c. 1 (e)
thert,;lf or the correlopOndln,. provl.lon ot nny Carrlare ot Goods by Sra. Act that may be
nppll~lIble. $.,eclally heated or flPecllllly coolt>t.1 stowaae I. not to be turnlehcd unle•• con.
tracted' fot'" an an In....reucd freight rate. Goods or artlclea carried In any .uoh compart­
ment are at ..he .ole risk of the ownor tbereof and .ubject to all the condlUon. exccptlons
and .llo.,~I... n. aa ~.> tho Carrler'a llablllty and other provisions ot thl, bill' ot lAd InS' ;
and rurt.herhe CarrIer .,h..l1 not be liable tor anX loIS or damare ocoo.tloned by the tem­
peral"ru, ..·~k. ot refr'reratlon, c1efect. or In.umclency In or aeclllcnta to or Clxplo.lon
brealoage, crflratl1tWJ.tl,lt or tallure ot nny retrlgerator plo.nt or pal't thereof, or by or tri
any MaterlA.'l or the bupply or use thereot Ulled In tho procees of retr11eraUon unle..
shown ,0 dtLve been nau.~ed by negllgenco ot tho Carrler trom lIablUty for which the Car­
rier I" ..ot by law erOllflo(l to ex('mptlon,

~. LIV1,' an'rr_'•• b1rl,1.s, reptile, and n8h are recelv~d and carrled at .hlpper'. rl.k of
aeclt.lflnt or moriallty, and the Carrier ehall not be lIablo for "nllo.. or d..mnge thereto
nrl81ng 0" 'NleuIt11.• trom any matten mentloned In Section Sub-tectlon 2, a to p
Jnel~lve ot. nit{ CarrlAl'e of Goods by Bea. Act or .101110.1' .ectlons ot Ilny Carrlare ot
0001.-8 t.I B.-:o. Art that may be appllcable, or trom any other cause whatsoever not due
to C e- t".t:"Lot tl\r ("81 rll'r, any warranty of .eaworthlneee In the pr('l\1l.e, belnl hereby
wal'-~ ~~ PIe shipper• .£:xc~Pt D.I provided above .ueh .hlpmentt .hall be deemed gooda
and ehTI be e\lb~t to (l11 terml and provisIons In thl. bill of ludlng relatln&, to coods. '

9, U tho ,mlp corn~'1 Jnto co1Ualon wlU, nnother ehlp na a ruult ot the ncgllFnce ot
tho ..tl.(I- ~hlp and any Qct\ ne~lect or detault ot the Maater, mal'lner, pilot or the .ervnnt.
CJt tho CalrTtr ln thu navigntion or In the mano.gement ot the shIp the owner, ot tho
I"ootl. e:arl'lcd h(lreundl'r will Indemnity the Carl'ler against ..11 lo!'l~ or llnbllity to tho
other or 'lon-carryIng .hlp or her ownera In 80 tnr AI auch to.. or IInblJlty I·t'pre~cnta lou
ott or dnmngo to, or any claIm whf\taoe"cr at tho owner, of saJlI 1'0Otl" polu 01' payable
by the other or non~carrylngahlp or her ownera to the ownera of '0.1\1 cuedl and IO.t-otr
r('COUPN or n'cov\'rcd by tho other or non-carrylng .hlp or her ownera ae part ot their
claim Al'llln.t. the e:nrrrinc IIhlp or Carrier.

The foren'ulnn 111'0\ 1,,1011. ,hall also apply where the ownere. operatol'll or thOle In
char..e ot any .hlp or ahlp. or objecta other than. or In addition to. t.ho &olltdlnl' IIhJp. or
obJccta are at tault. In respe-et ot a eolll.lon or conta.eL .'.1 r '\

10, Oen~ra.l av('rn"e 8hl11l be adJWltf'rl, stated and .flttted, acooh1"tr to nule. 1 to 115,
Inclualve. 17 to 22, Inclu.lv<" an,l Rule F ot York.Antwurp nule. 1924 at such port or
place In the United BtatCII tLI may be selected by the CQ!rLQ~f,1 w. to matt!"... not

rrovlth'l1 for by theso Rule., aecordlnr to the lawa and \UI!ll'Mdn.~lnl!..t ft.' N<lw York
n 8uch alljuaunent dllJbur80mente In torelgn eurre~i·ttiaU' b, cxchlli\ft:l~Jhto United

8tates mOlley at the rato prevailing on the datee 'and al nee. 1brll'dnmage to
CIlI'&,O claimed In tort'll'n currenC)" .hall be convert<' \0 rAt II If on the Ialt
day of dIscharge at the port or place of final dlachtlQte ot such?': 0 trom tbc
ship. Av~raco atrrcom(lnt or bon(1 nnd 'uch o.dl.1lt1onnl .ecurlt . a~ ~ulre'" by
lhe Canlcrhmtat bo tUI·nl.hed betore dcollvery of the I:'oode, SUch ca'tlh po.lt aa the
Carrier or I. alenta mny dt'cm f1ufficlf'nt as addItional eccurltY tor th'li ntrlbutlon ot
tho lOOI:le and for any .nlun am) special charges thcrron, 8hall, It requ. d. be made by
the good., ehlPPf'nr, cona1an('('a or own(:MI ot the goOtl. to tho Carrlt'r ctore d!"lIvery
SuC'h dep04lt ehall, at the uptlon of tho CarrIer, be payable In Unlt!"c1 Stlltee Moncy ilnd
be remitted to the atlju.tt'r. Whf'n 80 rcmlttetl the deposit ahall be hC'IJ In 0. epeclal
Recount o.t the place ot adjustment In the name or the Buju"ltpr pending 'ettlt'mrnt ot the
~~~~~~I Averare and retund. or credit balancC'8, It o.ny. shall 00 paid In VnItL'(.). states

Tn tho event of acoldent, dnngcr, damage, or dlsnate!", bl'!tore Or dtt'r commenceme.nt
of tho voyage rf".ulllng from llny cause whnteocvf'r, whether due to nt:'Kllccnce or not,
tor which, or tor the conseQuence of which, the Carrier I. nol re.pon.lbIQ by .lntute
contract, or otherwise, lht goOOa, the .hlppcr and the contlli'Il!'f' jointly o.nd sevl'rally'
• hall contribute with the Carrier In genernl average to the puyru~nt of any .acrfncea'
10s.e., or cxpl'naea ot a seneral average na.ture that may be made or Incurred, and shali
pay l'Ialvare anll .prelRI Chartl"e8 Incurred In re.peet of the I"OOl.!s, It a salving .hlp 1a
owned or opt'rated by the Carrier, ••Ival'e .hall be paid tor ae fUlly and In the .ame man­
ner .. It .uch ealvlnc .hlp or ehlp. belonced to Itra.nl'<:re.

• • • • •
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Atlnuti! flutunl OLnmpnny
ATLANTIC BUIL.DINQ. 40 WALl. nREST, NEW YORK a, N. Y.

$ '1.QO.•.02 _

New York,_

No. CP 35933 /.21.654._
1'.I:h at.1~.lLl .. ._....._...._..._

MorkH RId Numben
l' b 1.

_ Dollars-0/100- - -

D. C. ANDREWS & CO., INC.
to be insured

dna
,unc1reclven

~to
In the .urn 01

on

By this special policy of insurance
does make insurance and cause D. C. Andrews & Co., Inc.
lost or not lost, for account of whom it may concern,
at and from Interior via New York
to 0&11'0, lI;p'p_ V1& Al

:aouaand

Valued at sum insUl·ed.

Shipped per S/S J:xo&IIIDlon and/or following .teamer and
or steamere and eonnectlanl.

Lo.., it any, payable to D. C. ANDREWS & CO., INC. or order,
upon the 8urrender of this policy at the omce of thia Company in New York Gity, or at the office of its
nearest lettling agent, a. per back hereof, computed at the current rate of exchange on the day of pay­
ment, and, on tho payment being made, liability Wldor this insurance shall be thereby discharged.

AHentiOIl of the holder of thl. dOl"ument II dlreded 1,.-rUrnl.rl,. to Ihe
SPECIAL NOTICE daulII••" per bAck hereof, outlining the proller procedure
in the ovent o( the 'GOtII horeb,. In.ured Ird... ln.. In I dn,mnpd condition.

The Revenue LIWI of (;rul Brlt"ln N!flUlre llilt thll 11011..)' be It.llliled
,.,.lthln ten daYl dter re«lpt In the United l<itllfdom, olhllrwl.e lOll (IInnot be
collected there. Such Itlimpi to be at the tl:lpcn•• 01 the "'Iured.

Thll Inillranre "UlIche" from the time thf' llOOCll lenve the WlIrehou@fI lInd/or Warrnnted by the All8ured free Crom liability lor Imy'lo.. ot or damnse to
~lore At the !lInn named In the Ilolky tor the commpnl"cment ot the tr...nelt ...nd..Cl !rOOd. In t.be POIae~lon ot ...ny eftrrler by land lind/or wnter or In tile po..elalon
continue. during the ordinAry ('our,.. of t.rRnllt. Inehltllna ('ultomllry tranMhlp...~ of Mny other ballee who mny be nuble tor luch lou or dl\.J'Dnlll" by il\w. or und~r
ml:lnt If an)', until the KOOdI are dl~hnl"Kad overelde trom the overll('lU veuel IIt..c • An In8Ured bill of lading, or under IL rlLte of fN!laht thftt In('ludea Inlu... nee:
the final port. Thoren.fter the Inlurnnc. contlnuel whtlllt the ifOC)dl are In tnmalt ~:E: find fr~ trom any liability for ROOdI ehlpped under n bill ot ladlna conu\lnln" a
and/or aWlllting tranllt until dl"llvert'd to f\nal wl\.rehoulle nt the delltlnntlOll ... 0 etipulatlOn thnt the carrier may luwe the oollr'fit of IIny Inlurunc. on auch aoodll.
named In the pOlicy or until thf' uplry of Ili dayft (or 80 dayft I( the detJtlnation 0 ~ It I. alllO warranted that any fire In.uran<:e grnnted herein .hnll be null "nd
to which the rroodl lu'e InlUl'fl(l I. oulllide thl'l limit. ot thl" port) whichever shall '" "tl void to the extent of any ftre In,uMln<:e whl<,h the AAllured or nny carrier, or
firal occur. The time limite referred to abovf\ to 1>0 rt'('konf'd (rom mldnlaht of g ~ other bAilee hal, at the time ot the "re. and which would attAch If UIII pOlicy
the dny on which the dlllCharlle OVl"rlllde ot the lfOOdll heroby hllured from the hlod not been luued.
over8Cal vC!8Be1 Ie completed. lfeld eovoNld At a premium to bo "rranced In the .; = • It Ill. however. undentood and AKTlled thAt thll ComllAny will a..ume liability
event of tnmlllhhiment. If Mny, oth('(' lhnn lie nbove Antl/or In the event of delny '"it ~ for ItI proportion of nny 10M for whl<,h It would be liAble In the ablence of
In excell of the Rhove time IImltl arlllnll from c\reumllftnc.. beyond the eon•.~ the two foregoing I:'lnUI"I. to the e:xtt'nt. of the I\mount whlcb would not be
trol of the Allured. - "'CI recoverMble (rom third partlell If thll Inlturance did not. exllt, and for III pro­
NOTE1-!t II neu.....,. (or the AII,"r"d to Irlve prompt noUre to 'Underwrite,. go 3portion or l!xoenN;8 Incldf'nlfl.1 to luch lOll.
when ha become. "wnre. of nn event for whl('h hll III "held rovt'r..d" IInder thl• ." '" Warmnted free of clnlm (or 101'1 of ml\rkot or tor dnmA"e or (leteriorAtlon
polley and the rliht to luch (over Ie d(lllendent on rOmllUlI.llCe with thl. obll."Uon. "tl arlllnA' from delAY, whether luch delay be caueed by an Inllured Ilerll or othorwlN.

Tnc\ufllnll trlln"lt by ('rnfl, rllrt, IIml/or Ihrhf.cor to nnd (rom the veucl. Each 1:1 oS Returned and ueed Itooda lire Ineured free of pnrllculllr IIvel'nge lin 10111 clt\llkld
crnft. rlLft nnll/or ll"htH to b(' (Il'l'ml'd It IHIPl1l'lItll InlurSIlCt'. AllIO to cover nny Id 10 by ftLmndlnll, 81nklng, burnlnsr, or colll.lon wlt.h allother velllci union othcrwille
speclnl or IUlwlcm(llltnl'y IIl1thternfle at nn Addillolllli llrf!mlllll'l It requIred. "he - &I lI11reed prior to shipment..
A.allred are not to ~ prejudiced by nny "grooment oxernllUnsr Ilflht.emlen from ~.; UnlC1l1 othe.rwlae specially provided for herein, thll policy excludel tho rllka
liability. ." 0 ot theft, pll(erage nnd/or non-dellvery.

It III ClIl)('clnlly aRTeed, !.hat when by Ita torm. thlll polley IncludM the rhk 'j:;" Unless othcrwlee specially provided lor herein, thl. polley I. 'roe ot clAim
on ra.1lrofld. (lock. whorl, QUlty or ellewhere on IIho", III ht'reln 1l1)('4l1f\cd. thl" 0 '5 tor lou by breakage unleu CILUH(I by Itrnndlnll or oolllsion "11th another vencl.
Company II IIl1ble (or 10.. or damll.i'e cl\ulMK1 by fire, oo1lllllon, dernllmf'nt, cyclones, Cl Tn CMe of dRmfl~ a!TetUnll' labell, call.uloe or wrAI111erft, thelMl Alllure.... If
hurrlcnnell, flood (meaning the rl.lna of nnvlgnble wl\t..rl) or by I\ccldent. to the ... .,; liable therefor under the lenni of thl. policy, &hAil not be liable for more thAn
conveyance or by collap.e or llUbllldonce ot dockl. ." ~ nn amount Illmelent to Dny the cost of new IIthel., cl\0ll\lle8 or wranl}flre, fIond

Thl, InlUrnnce ,hAil not be vltlnted by "ny unintentional error In dOlMlrlDtlon fI • the COlt of reconditioning the gooda. but In no lIvent ahllll thll Company be
ot vellllel, voyaile or Interelt, or by devlntlon. ove~l\rrlaKt', change of vOyalle. ;:.: liable for more thnn the lnllurcd value of tho da.rnalre<i me~handlll8.
tron..hlpmant or Any other InterrUI1Uon of the onUnftry COUrlll ot tranllt from .: Doe In the event of lou of or d"malle to an,. part or plU·te ol an Inlured machine
cnUllel beyond the control ot the A.tlred. It I. AIl~, however, thnt any IUch '" caused by a peril covered by lhl, POII<:y the ,urn recoverltble .h,,11 not exceed the
error. deviation or other oceurrenee mentioned "bove Ihall be reported to thl.· .. Scollt ot replftCel11ent or ~pBlr ot such pnrt or DArta plu. chal1ree for forwnnllnlr
ComOllny ILl lOOn 01 known to the Auured, and additional premium paid It ~ ~ .nd N!fttllnll', If Incurred, provided alwaYI that In nO ca.. &hall the liability ot
required. .~ Underwrite,. exceed the Inllured value of the complete mAchine.

The Allwred are not to be prejudiced bJ' the pretence o( the nt'llllgenee"O til General Averall'e and SnlvR"e Charllel paynble Deconlln. to United State,
c1auae andlor IBtent defcet c1llulCl In the Billiot Lading And/or Charter P"rt)'. Cl. .!3 lawl and usage And/or fl.1 l)4!r Foreign Statement and/or a. per York·Antwel'J)
The Raworthlne.. of the ve'..1 .1 bet.ween the AAlIured Ilnd the Allurerl II J Rule. (u preecrlbed In whole or In pa.rt) If In RCCOmance with tho ConLraCt of
hereby ndmltted and the wronl'ful art or mhleonduot of the IhillOWnCr or hl':a Affreightment.
llervanta ('AllainII' 1\ 1011 Ie not to defent the reaovery by an Innocent A.ured If ... The rl.ke eovered by thl. policy are to Include 1011I. d"mAlre or llllpenlMl re-
the loea In the ablK'nu of lIuch wrona-ful act or mllConduct would buve been a lJUlting from explOilon, un Ie•• cauled by peril. excepted by "F. C. &: 8. &; S. R.
10•• recoverable On the policy. & C. C." clau8tl'.

P. C. 6c S. 8C S. R. & C. C. CLAUSES
Notwlthslftncllnlr anylhln", herein contllined to the eontrAry, thll Inlurnnce III warranted free from tltllture. eelzure, arrest, restraint. detainment, conftllCl\.tlon.

preeml,tlon, reQullltion or nl\t1onnll1.ntloJI, Mnd the conleQuencee thereof or any attempt thereBt. whether In time of venee or wnr and wht'ther Inwflll or otherwise:
Rleo warranted free from ,,11 ronle<lueneee of hofttillUel or warlike operations (whether there be a declarAtion of war or not): but thl" warranty AhRIl not e.xrludo
co1ll810n, contllct with Itny ftxed or nORUna- obj('ct (other than n mine or toroedo). Itrnndlng. heavy wcnthor or fire unlc•• cnullCd dlrccU:y (nnd IndcPendently ot the
nnture ot the VOYIIIJCI or eervlee which the vellel eOllrernC!tl or. In the eAlIe or a colll.lon. lIny other vesllel Involved therein, I. Iltlr(ormln,,) by II hOlltlle Ret by or
"A:Klnllt a bellleorent power: and for the purPOIlfl of thll warrltnty "power" Includell any Authority malntl\lnlnl'l !laval, mllllllry or all" forcel In t\MOcll\t1oll with 0. power.

Furthor wl\rrnnted free from the oonll6Quence. of civil wnr. revolution, rebeJllon. Inllurrectlon, or civil IItrlfo arllling therefrom, or Illrney.
Wnrrn.nted tree of lOll or dltmAlt9 cllueed by or rtllUltlnll' from ,trikes, lock-oute, lAbor dlllturbunces, rlola, civil commotlone or the ncta of llny DClrlOft or POrlonll

taking pnrt In any luch ocourrence or dlllOrder.

This In.urance i••ubject to the following
American Institute Clausu:

Amendsd F. C. '" S. Warranty (February, 1949)
Marine Extenllon Claulel (April, 1943)
S. A. &. C. C. Endoraement· Form No. 8-A (Feb. 1949)
War AI.k Inlurance - Form 3-N (Feb. 1949)

Thl. SpeciAl PoUty II .110 lubJed to the term. lmd eondliion. printed on the re...erlle lide hereof, the foregolne
at vBrI"nce therewith. The (ollowlnll daulel ahAII han precedence 01 aU otherl

')'0 PIlY for llhYlleat lou or dAmage from IIfl' externAl caulMI (but exeludlnlr
lhoee r1lh .lI:cepted bJ' "II'. C. & S. & S. R. 1& C. 0." e1aull(!', unl... oth.twl..
pl"O't'lded herein) arl.ln.. durlnll tranlportltotlon botwoen the point••( lIhlpment and
of dewt.ln.Uon named in lhe polley, Irrellpeatlve of per«nlae••

Goodl on deek are luuM only a..alnlt IllU'tlal or total lou eauMd bJ'
.trandlna, .lnlc.lnl, humlnc or colli lion with .noth4ll' ......1 or the total 10.. ot
tb...hoI. or a Dart bJ' Jettleon or wa.binc D'tllrbaard.

dauael tllklnJ' preecdence of thOle on the re....ne when
if In connlet therewith.

Thll Inaurance '1 lubJect t.cl_ the tollowlng
American I".t~e Claul~

Marine EXb~lon ClaUl/O (APrll~)
S. R.&c.~"Endo"e~ Form 5 eb.1941)
War RIA.lnluranc...5l>rm S·L (~y 1945)

CAlRlBO>1M CO>lP1f
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Jaxw.ary 10, 19>0

De6r '.

8incerel;:r ;yaura,

( s. Jo D. Lear;r)
.lids to· Director

.Ri en
8mthsonian InstituUm
,.,.....,. Qall~.F o! .lrt.

ashington 25. D.C.
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITIITION

FREER GAlLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 2l, D. C.

Dece ber 3J, 1949

S • 01-21 D. Leary
In ti ute for Ad an ed ~tJdy

?ri.nceton, . J.

lle s. e ...ry:

I jJ~t ritinb an obitJ~rf ~or t.e
ate Professor Ernst Herzfeld &nd ~ould like to
ention, i. possible, ~hen ve could expect tne

final publication of t e volumes on eppo, ~hicn

are no~ being pri, ted i Cairo. I do hope t at
tne ~ork did not cause you any further tro ble
and t ,at it is no. ap~roaching its completion.

Ple~se be good enouJh to reae~cer e to
Dr. 0p,lenheimer.

iith .indest rebards and all best ~ishes

for the New Year.
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INSTITUT FRANl;AIS

O'ARCHEOLOGIE ORIENTALE

s. John D.l.eE.ry
Aide to the Director.
Institute ror advanced Studies
Princeton, New Jersey

U. S. A.

'edame,

J:,. Caire, te ~6 juin 1.94·9..-

37. rue Mounire (T61. 0- 59345)

Nous venons de recevoir votre certiricat, date

du 9 juin, au sujet des plenches dest1nees au volulJ1e de

E.Herzfeld. J'espere qu'a1nsi nous n'aurons plus de diff1­

cuIte a. retirer ces planches de la douane, cu eUes sont

depuis un mois.

Tout en vous renerciant pour votre obl1geance,

je vous prie d 'agreer, '-dame, l'expression de mes senti­

ments d evoues .
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!O :II t OOlliCl:lIl

! 11 h t oerUf7

It 11 ~ed that l.erT
t t 1 t 4 qu
t10D of th rk f~cl1

1811t8l1ce
1 D 1l

ted.

will
Il1'DI

pY D Ute Inat1tut
I) r to th_

(Mrl. lohu D. Lear7)
Aide to the Director
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INSTITUT FRAN<;:AIS

D'ARCHEOLOGIE ORIENTALE

.
Jlr.Datus a.Smith, Jr.

Director,
Princeton University Press.

Princeton.
New Jersey

U.S.A.

ons1 eur ,

J:e Caire, te ~4.mai......1 j 49.• -

37, rue Mounlra (T~. n- 593't5)

rous avons re<;:u receMment les dOClU'13nts que vous nous

avez envoyes au sujet des planches destinees a 1 'ouvrage de

E.HEBZFEID, 'ateriaux pour un Corpus inScriptionum arabicarum.

Les caisses contenant ces planches sont arrivees. 'ais les

autori too douanieres ne veulent pas nous les livrer, parce que

nous n 'avons pas d' autorisa tion du Controle des Changes pour

1 'achat a.e dollars a.estines a payer Ie prix a.e ces planches •

Cette autorisation ne peut naturel~ement pas eXister, puisque

ces planches sont un don gratuit qui nous est rait par l'Institute

t'or Advanced Study de Princeton.

Nous vous serions donc tras reconnaissants si vous

voul1ez bien nollS envoyer une lettre certif'1cnt que cet envoi

est gratuit et ne co porte aucun paiement de notre part. Vous

nous aviez dej a rai t un certif'1cat analogue, En novembre 1946,

a propos d 'un envoi de papier qui nous etait offert en don par

Ie me"'e Institute ror Advanced Study.

En V"US remerc1ant d'aw'.Dce, je vous prie d'agreer,

cher ::'onsieur, I' assurance de mes sentiments bien d evoues.

q[~
~ecretaire.
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COP Y

I Y PH S
.J.

'I 26, 1 49

Secretaire
Inatitut Fr ncaia
D'Arch ologie Orient le
:5 , rue ounira
Cairo, Egypt

Dear Sir:

We have your letter of y 14, re ar in ar iv 1
of the shipment of plates for Mr. ~erzfeld's Materiaux
pour un cor~a nscriptlonum arabicarum, t the dIfrIculty
yo h e ha wIth the Control OffIce beoQu e of the lack of

apers showin a dollar v lue.

Ac tu 11'1' ino on Univ r 1 ty Pr sa no 10n r aa any off icial
oonneotlon with this project, but eroly a friendly lnt rest.

e ship ent waa de by the riden ravure Company,
erid n, Conneotiout, on behalf of the In titute for
dvanced S y. Aooord 1'1, I a ndl ur letter

wi a copy f is one to .;r, hn L ary t t Institute
for A vanoed 5 dy, an also sen in a 00 y of thi letter
to • Harold u 0, eriden Gr vure Co any, riden, onn.

be able to su ply you with the
at no pa t i to b de

at the ship nt is a tree
• Herzfeld to aid his acho1 rly

I that .ra. Lear w111
letter 0 rti ing to the t ot
by you to e Institute, and
gitt fro the Institute to
,.,ork.

Sincerely ours,

aoJ),.
D tua~~lth, Jr.

DCS-B
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE

OF THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

American Embassy
Cairo, Egypt
January 13, 1949

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

U.S.A.

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

Please pardon this delay in answering
your inquiriss regsrding the progress of the work on Professor
Herzfeld's book. It has been occasioned by the difficulty I
have had in getting in touch with Dr. Kuentz, who has been of­
ten absent from the Institut Fran1ais.

This morning I talked with Dr. Kuentz
and he informed me that he had just written you to the effect
that Profeseor Herzfeld's sister had agreed to Sauvaget' s doing
the proofs. He stated also that the Institut Fr~cais would
assUJlle all further charges connected with its publication. It
is very gratifying to be abls to report that matters have gone
so well up to this point, at least, and it is to be hoped that
the first volUlll8 (the plates) will appear at the end of this
year as scheduled.

In conclusion, I should like to let
you know that I am leaving Egypt on the 17th of February and
expect to be back in the United States about March 7th. My
address there will be 300 South Abingdon Street, Arlington,
Virginia.

Very sincerely yours,

/~U/-~
Harold W. Glidden
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a ~ l'

MAASS, DAVIDSON, LEVY & FRIEDMAN

HERBERT 1-1. MAASS

WILBUR C. DAVIOSON

MONROE 1... FRIEDM.... N

DAVID ,J. L.EVY

DAVID c. Wl!!:STON

20 EXCHANGE PLACE

NEW YORK 5, N.Y.

c ...eLE:: .DORE!!S

.. M .......sHERe..

Tl!!:Ll!!:F'l-40N E

DIGBY.4-6IS1

January 11, 1949.

Dr. J. Robert Oppenheimer
c/o The Institute ror Advanced StUdy
Princeton, N. J.

Dear oppy:

Indee~I am sorry that the tremendous pressure or
year-end business, which has carried over even beyond the rirst
or the year, has made it impossible ror both Mr. Leidesdorr and
me to come to Princeton ror even part or the day. I hope, however,
that we may be able to spend some time with you in the near ruture
and will call to rind out whether you are going to be in Princeton
berore we rix the date.

Regarding yourletter or January 7th, I agree that we
should pay the bill or the Meriden Gravure Company regardless or
our subvention to Proressor Herzreld. This is a bill which I
think we are, in any event, morally obligated to meet.

Sincerel~~~

~""'-"':""---",

HHM:es 3. 0
'l/fL)l:£

00,f,

~~.t jfU '/)7 5S, 'f'cI
{ - Cq

~'" SrA/.4- c.1.cd... t. J,-1 i..

<;~ -L J'# -
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STATEMENT

...Mtridm, Conn., January 1, 1949
au. u.... "AT. OrPM':1

American School of Classical ~tudies

Institute for Advanced ~tudy

Princeton, ew Jersey

ATrENTION: Mrs. Leary

'To THE MERIDEN GRAVURE CO. ~.
...Makm of "FULL-TONE" Prints

Feb. 17 Herzfeld Plates 4058.69
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~emorandum
To JU..uJr.1.Ata=d . . .--..- --. - -----------.. --- -..---- -.---.--..---------Date A.pdl--4-;ml949---------

FroOl. _ 14 r S T. ee 7 .._ _..__ .._ __ Re- ..S/),l.ll_~"o-~--ael"-.f.ld--~la~ ••- mm-- _

A.ttached is a bill coyeriDg the ehipaent of the plate. for Hersfeld'&
Yol_. on Aleppo, in the aaount of 156.78. Will TOU plea.e 8ee that
thl8 18 paid and charged against the 1'rushe8 7und tor this Herzfeld
publication.

I haye COpT of thh inyoice and of the inSuraAce receipt in
the Herzfeld rUe.
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liar 16, 19 9

Mr. lo..pb V. Cued e110
D. C. AIldre.. 6 OOIlp&ll7
27 6 29 ater 'reet
lev Y rt 4••ev tort

ll.e I 1GlP! JiC-SClSOIl

1Jl ~ly '0 TOur ls ton of r 10tob•.\bi.e 18 to Allto rife
TOil to,> b.UM tbe eh1paent 7 ocean fres.P1t of tbe two ca.e. of printed
aatter .e t to 70U fro. he er1den yuze Co aDT. erlden, COllllectlcut.
'fbh hip at 1. t be forwarded tot) the Iu'Uut. 7r cah D Archeolo«1e
OriAntale. 1. ~ or1«1ll.al d c at r to be fo rded 7
ir 11!, t IIl.Utute h D Archeolot:1e Ori tale aho."

ould 70U Itl 7 .ea the bUl ,-ulll1 11l1ur ce 7re iua d
freight to 87 attentlon. It 1••7 ~er.tandlll1 \hat the t 0 ca.e. are
to be tn.ure to h" value of 4100.. d that the chP.rge v111 be
ap~ro%1aate17 145. ~~t recelpt vl11 ve «et for 'hi. paTment?

(Mr•• Jo D. Le&r,)
Alde to the Dlrector

d. .~
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H H HARVEY ",U DENT
TELEPHONE: WHITEHALL "~180

FOREIGN FREIGHT FORWARDERS _ FREIGHT CONTRACTORS CUSTOMS BROKERS· OCEAN FREIGHT BROKERS

CHICAGO
327 SO L" ."u..~ aT

BOSTON
131 "'~STRltn

BALTIMORE
403 aT1EWART BLDG

CLEVELAND
ta"l COLUMBUS ROAD

NEW ORLEANS
2S8 .0. ~TOGA ..,.

LONDON E C 3
ENGLAND

10 \.LOYD S AVENUE:

LIVERPOOL
ENGLAND

S4 CAaTU: ST.

NOTTINGHAM
ENGLAND

la-I. !'""IM LANe
278< 29 WATER STREET

NEW YORK 4. N. Y.
March 10th, 1949

CABLE ADDRESS
.OCKANO

CODES USED
LIEBERS· BENTLEY'S

WESTERN UNION. A S,C

BUENOS AIRES
ARGENTINA

RIVAOAVIA 40.

RIO DE JANEIRO
BRAZIL

C"IXA. f'OSTAL ."17

SAO PAULO
BRAZIL

c"IXA "OS'TA.L 5.'.

HONOLULU
sao SOUTH STRUT

BOGOTA
COLOMBIA

A"ART A.Rao ••ss

Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton,
New Jersey

PLEASE QUOTE OUR EGYPT
REFERENCEJVC_8 80

Attention:

Gentlemen:

~~s. John D. Leary,
Aide to the Director

e refer to two cases Printed ::attor which originated with the
.eridan Gravure Company, Meridan, Conn. for forwarding to the
Institute Francais D Archeologie Orientale, Cairo, Egypt and
would appreciate your letting us know ,mether we are to arrange
a complete insurance coverage on this shipment on your behalf.

Please, aleo, let us know what disposition we are to make of
the original documents.

e estimate ocean freight, insurance premium and forwarding
charges to be about 145.00 and we would appreciate either a
deposit for this amount or a letter to us guaranteeing the pay­
ment of these forwarding expenses.

Yours very truly,

JVCuccinello/cn

RATES QUOTED SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE

ALL SHIPMENTS HANDLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH TME TEAMS AND CONDITIONS APPEARING ON OUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Of" &HJPPING INSTRUCTIONS f"OR" COpy Of" WHICM W LL BE YlIRNISMED ON REQUEST
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THE MERIDEN GR~VURE COMP~NY ~
FU LL- TON E PRI NTI N G M ERI D EN. CONN ECTICUT 411111
ESTABLISHED IN /888: TELEPHONES 600·601

F b"u r 2 , lq49

rs. J hn D. Laqry
~ I['s~i~ te for v nCe Scudy
Prircet0r, '0' Tarsey

D' ..rC". L ~y:

t e shi
n t

to h n • e

va fir"1 l' been
'1e 0"'7 r e1d

iJ. C. r a s
shi') nt. T '3'

abl to fi d out ho to ~d e
lat ~ +0 Cairo. a V been
C~. ir e vo~ ro c~n ~ r nge
" ti ~tp t e c st s r 110

value

Inland Fre' ht
D.C.An ev~ ch q.

Oceln Freig t
Ins rance

The insurance is ased on

ell. S
15'.00
2°.06

15'0.OL

n t p srip ent

() J~1 J
Lll .rr.

"11
I") •

nly

giv n

"'h
yot.r

The '~ovp r" res re not aces
you a ver close' of + n sti
') + ~ r c in t 0 C1S~~

or ° ~v t r r ai.

rily
pi'"

r

ac r1te ut
'-'ost ')[' tl-- a

.. awaitin

E'F:bbk

? Y

I~c.•~/I)o-
E.. , r
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THE MERIDEN GR~VURE COMP~NY

FUll-TONE PRINTING MERIDEN. CONNECTICUT

ESTABLISHED IN 1888: TELEPHONES 600-601

Feoru~r' 1, 1049

rs. John D. leary
Aide to thp Director
The Trostlt'lte for Adva ... ced 3tudv
'>rinceton, p', Jerse

ThAnk you very uch or ot'r et~or f ~e ru' ry 11th
~nd +hp chocl" co erin ~to cost o' +he erzfe1d A1po'>0 ,~-tos"

~ o-e gettin in t uch i~h -. C. rews ~ Co. to
c eck on the othod o~ h~nd1in t 0 shi ~e t of tho olates to
tbo T stit~t Francais in C i-l. As soon qg a bO"lr fro thew
and . e n pti at on shiopin- nd insurance c ar es. P

,i l' 0t in touc'"! 'th 'l. The s i /)l°rt . S '111 ro . to go
f r1~rd ~ S on as p ~dviso au of t a shlo Ant char a~ -r~

U - ,t ori ~e '''' to sC'n it on.

Sincer81y yours,

TIE, ' I J'; - GFAn~E CO AIT

EHH:bbk
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

OFTICB OF TH£ DmEC'TOIl

• ll, 1949

r • t

ouestin"t t
paJl:lllnt to

sible.
instlrllnCle cIl~11)87

• John D. LoarT)
to t. D1Nctor

(

id n GrII:t'Ur..

osed 18 U\lte cll8c:k .~:ii1oliO-.:lbqt or 4058 .39 1D

~;::~t~o~r 450 copL ot t~~~~~e;a' bill
~ 17, 19 this IX It plates lIDll
pol!'talte aui i CD proota

I

oaurea I Cbe 1'0. 3121
9/20/4 ter - I.nItltut ranca1.
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

REQUISITION FOR PAYMENT Voucher No .

Date······1,/$A9························

Pay to ~!i.&.J;! ..glC~~!\l c.~y ..

Address ..

A"m,,' ~ (.",.~) tf2~..•.. " £ ..~ mm ~' ••"",a.39 ..
To be charged to Trus.tea..nmd··:~l'·.pablieatioa·'6!··PTOf'·.··H~af.,.ld.s··work··on··Al:eppo .

In payment of (Itemize)

Payment of plates for Herzfeld volume on Aleppo.

Authorization received f"rom 1Ir. Jlaass 1/11/49 to paT:from
publication f'und set aside b;r the Trustees tor Prof". Herzfeld's
works.

To be filled in by accounting department.

Debit: .

Credit: ..

Date Ext. ckd ..

Check No ..
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STATEMENT

..Meriden, Conn., Feb. 1, 1949

Mrs. Leary
Insti.ute for Advanced btudy
Princeton, New Jersey

To THE MERIDEN GRAVURE CO. '7Jr.

..Makers of "FULL-TONE" Prints

Feb. 17, 1948 Herzfeld Plates 4058.39
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ESTABLISHED IN 1888: TELEPHONES 600-601

THE MERIDEN
FUll-TONE PRINTING

GRAVURE COMPANY
MERIDEN, CONNECTICUT

March 8, 1949

Mrs. John D. Leary
Aide to the Director
Institute for Advanced study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Leary:

Thank you for your note of March 4th. We have to­
day made arrangements with the D. C. Andrews & CO. Inc. of
New York to take care of the shipment of the Herzfeld plates,
and I have written Mr. Eagan of that firm today, as per copy
attached.

Sincerely yours,

THE MERIDEN GRAVURE COMPANY

EHH:paj
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rc 8, 1949

Co., Inc.
t e t
4,

G.tee.

res
.ou.

re u ed, re att c r. h 1th, flv eo ie8
of t 8 o.lginal inv ce lch 1cates the v lue of the r1nt d

ter1 1 b 1 slip •

1 0 att; hed, ~s e copy of th • 1t C ny
11 0 L d1

he hi e.t 111 01 to the I te nc 1
dlArcheolo 1e Orie.tale at the re ue t of the Director of the
I t1tute of dvanced Study t Princetu. fe Jersey, nd the
invoices for the charges should be billa to t e In titute
for dvanced study, Princeton, Jerlle , 'ttantl0 of
re. John D. Leary, de to the Director.

tion nec­
r neais in
ne d, Ie se

e trust that e have giv
es ary to ex edite this shi ent to the I
Ca1ro. If ther is an addit10nal i for
do not hesit te to get i to ch 1th us.

Sincerely yo rs,

T

EllHlp j E. H. Uu 0, ansger
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Prof. Herzfeld

IIaterial at lieriden Gravure Company

1. Prin1;ed forms of plates for ALJ:PPO -

billed at $4058.39. Ready" for ahipal8nt. ~

to French Press, Cairo. Being held

for tDstructions.

•
2. Copy used for above plates - to Freer

Gallery'?

3. Complete copy for plate material on

Persian Empire book - in excellent shape.

To be published, text?

4. Several boxes of original _terial,

photographic negatives - Freer?
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/THE MERIDEN GR~VURE COMP~NY
FULL-TONE PRINTING MERIDEN. CONNECTICUT
ESTABLISHED IN /888' TELEPHONES 600·601

February

®!I)
16, 1948

Institute for Advanced Study
Prin eton, _'ew Jersey

Attentiun: Dr. Oopenheirrer

Dear Dr. Opperu' eimer:

Last week Ne sent to y u tt~ee sets of t e plates for
Dr. herzfeld's ALEPPO. T ,e plate ~ork has been completed and
tile printed forlfl.s _1ave been cased ready for shipment.

Ou ori. inal ship')inf; instructions .vere to t:::e French
Press in Cairo veo ~ere to i print the le ends underneath the
pictures and presumably take care of the indi~, alonb with the
~ext t:at is being printed there.

In view of Dr. ::erzfeld's recent deatr, , I felt it ad ise­
able to write to you in case it has become necessary to c a~e the
oribinal shipping instructions.

Ve have heard unofficially that Dr. Herzfeld's photobrap s
are to bO to the Freer Gallery in ashin,.,ton. "'Jill y u please let
us ,~.ow ~f U.e CfD.Y used for t ..e L"P?O plates "hould be returned to
the Institute 0 d,anced Study or to t .e Freer ~allery.

Sincerely yours,

EP..= :~AB

~_ ..OP(~
S. . HU 09 anager
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITlTfION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

February 9, 1949

s. JOlill E. La ry
id to t ~ Director
Instit~te ~or dvanced Studies
Princeton, ,eVi Jersey

Dear drs. Le'ry;

Has Dr. Oppe ei~8 received a COryy of be
enclosed letta ich I have just received
fr Oi:l Dr. Glidde••?

As you l{DO~ Dr. Glidcen ill be bark the
middle of next month and yOl c D ro ably re ~h

him t e. at t e Librar of Congress.

¥it ' indest reg rds,

SLlcerely yours,

Ric~ard Ett~nghalsen

Enclosure:
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February 12. 1949

Dear Dr. t.1 I

I .. II M1.Dc lOu tbill nate tbroucb t be Id.DdDelIII at
IIlDce I do nat where ;rou will be lItq1J:Ig in PrineetOll.

• Bradford

the copy at th letter to the
&11'elIdoT e t oril1DlJ..

tar the plates and th should

TIwIk 70U eo tar eneU ng
ID:rt.1tute !rca Dr. s. Dr. ~1mer
Pa.J_tlt baa just been lIlIde to the Jleriden Ora
10 ott to cairo IIbart17.

Dr. OpplIIIbeimer apprec1ates TOr,' D'IIlCh 70Gr good otf'1oes in this
whole _tter. d alIIo 08e or Dr. Ol1dden. I hope )'0\1 will baTe the opportun1tT
to tele one _ 1Ih1le JOU ar. in Princeton.

Yours s1ncere17.

(lira • John D. I.ear.r)
Aide to the D1nlctor •

Dr. Ric

•
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Dear •

ebruarT 11, 1949

nden GraYUre Co.
cticut

•
los is titute chec '0. 3121 in the 8lIIOUJ1t or

"lltlJ'lIleIlt for 160 c ot th H meld Aleppo plates. As
of ebruarT 17, 19 this include UiiDi r tor the pla

tap and insuraDCe an proote ent to •

0S8.39 in
~b1ll

the

I
lden QrlI:vur'&

lett.er 70u lett here, addressed to
titut Francais in C&iro, re ti that

e re t til delaT in our nt to
Bhjlpaent can nOlI' be to cairo .. SOOl1 &8 possible.

are further eh1p and urance char ?

YOIll'1l inc reJ:r,

(11rs. John D. Lear;r)
Aide to t he Director

,

•

1 I C .ck '0. 3121
9/20/4 letter - I tit t Francais
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON. D. C.

J''''f~l,

T D. T y

•

r

I av
rit
ere

T

r
y 15t

....r gr • ~

to 1:

01::' g

Uk: .... 1

I ~.i.. ily
er~of'eld I s

agre i.o t
mat ri f
tel to

rodl t'
t

" t is
t ll.i,I..l;

t rs

"'T'h".."
+

(

T...
1

t

,
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INSTITUT FRANQAIS

D'ARCHEOLOGlE ORTENTALE

The Institute for advanced ::;tudy.
Office of the Director.

Princeton, New Jersey.
U. S. A..

Cher .Lonsieur,

.J:e eaire, le._....lQ...J.~.n:llier ..._.... 1!J4...9.. -

Je r~ois votre lettre du 24 dece bre relative a
l'ouvrage du professeur Herz:feld, a parattre doms notre serie

.. 'stertLl# :pour un Corpus InscriptionulTl Arabicerum".

_ous avons bien reQu Ie pepier que vous nous avez
,

envoye, et attendons tlainter.ant les plenches en phototypie dont

VOIlS ous annonces l'expooition.

1.'impression, interrompue par la T"Qrt d u profes eur

Herzfeld, va pouvoir se p ursuivre grace a la collaboration du

lJI"ofesseur Sauvaget, qui a bien voulu se charger de revoir Ie

manuscri t et de carriger les epreuves.

L'Institut fTan9ais compte prfDdre a Sa cb£:.rge les

1rais ue composition, correction et tir~e es deux volUJes ue te~te.

Nvus n'am-ons done pas ~ recourir davantage Ii. votre aide. Je vous

suis tres reconnaissant de la contribution que vous avez deja

apportee pour la publica tion de cet ouvrage et me :ferai un plaisir

de vous of:frir, -en remerciement, un certain nombre d 'exemplaires

des qu'ils auront paru.

Veuillez agreer, cher 'onsieur, l'assurance de mes

sentiments bien devoues.

I.e Directeur.
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ESTABLISHED IN /888: TELEPHONES 600-601

THE MERIDEN
FULL-TONE PRINTING

GR~VURE

- MERIDEN.

COMP~NY

CONNECTICUT

January 4, 1949

Mrs. John D. Leary
Aide to the Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear rs. Leary:

Thank you very much for sending to me a copy of your
letter dated December 24th to Dr. Kuentz. We appreciate
being kept informed as to the status of the ALEPPO volume and
hope that the reply you get from this letter will clear things
up.

With best wishes,

THE MERIDEN GRAVURE COUPANY

EHH:eab
/~ •.• et~.,,,--
E. H. H~~o,OManager
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in New York offioe.

Kinutes referring to Prof. Ber~feld

$4000 pension - towards whioh

Institute has been paying $3286.84.

$2600 a year from Institute for

pUblicationa.

January research check of $1250

1..~4b~~O~~.69 in accounts receivable

&.>-~ vC

1V~
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Decl1llber 3D, 1948

Dear Dr. Ettincb&USeDl

• Hllgo, when :Last here, lett a re­
st receiYlld from the Imtitut in C&1rO that

the Herzfeld plates be shipped there. At the
till8 • . proffered the S\lggeStiOD

that it 11I1. t be wiser to haw the vollmB of
plate done in th1s countrT.

itbout. IIIOl'8 de!1on1.te 1I01'd !'rca the
IDstltut on costa, Dr. Oppembe'mer did DOt think
the plates should be shipped. Be alao lIOndered

tiler I B tioD 18 the best ~.
Do 7= IIdYice OIl t.biJ - whether. or nat
it wal1d be w18er to haft all tbree vol do_
in Ca1ro?

, aDd BClrlT to

SiJ:IcerelT•

eta

(lira. John D. 1AlarT)
lide to the Director

Dr. Richard t er
?reel" Gallery or Art
~h1ngton, D. C.
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Dec8lllber 24. 1948

Dear Dr. luents I

•I .. writiDg to aak tar !'urther iDto tion on the statua or
the la Protesaar Hen!eld's work on nepPO•

.... ;you know, through Dr. Glidden ot the baall7 in Cairo, we
have been adTised concerning the proofs of the two volumes of tllltt. OUr
UDderstand1D07 is that II. SalIVa et 18 correcting and editing thb text} that
the editing expenses lI1il be borne bT the IDstitut Francais} am that the
requisite paper and print .terialJl are in 7wr hands.

The coilotJPll plates for the thttd To11.lla are rea.cl;r for ship­
Il8IIt bT the Ker1den aTUN CQ!IP"'V'. The fUnd set aaide by the Trustees or
the In3titute tor Ad'YaDCed tud;r for publication of this work lI1il be largelJ"
used when payment is tar the plates. It will be neces8U'7, therefore.
for the Institute to haTe lIIOre definite iDt~tion aa to whether there lI1ll
be further co II involnd ill the priDting or the three Tolumes.

It lI1il be great4r appreciated it word is received from ;you
as soon as possible. Dr. Oppenhe1ller is lRost amdous to do all he can to
help in the cOlllPletion of the work and he is grateful for 7OUl' assistance.

(Krs • John D. Lear:r)
Aide to the Director

Dr. Charles lueut.
Directeur. I titut Francais d'ArchaologLe

Orientale du caire
cairo, Egpt

Copy: Dr. Richard Ettinghausen
Dr. Harold Glidden
lIr. E. H. Hugo - )lanager, Meriden Gravure 00.
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December 20, 1948

Dr. Oppenheimer:

Re: Henfeld Alappo volumes

Proofs for this work are with the French Institute of Oriental Archaeology
in Cairo. The plates are being held by the Meridan Gravure Company in Connecticut.

There is approximately $4500. left in fund set aside by Trustees for
pUblication of Herzfeld work. Outstanding bill for plates, nOli' being held by
Meriden Gravure in Conn. is $4058.39.

Attached letter of Sept. 11th gives status of volumes in cairo. Datus
Smith thought it wiser to get some estimate of cost from them - aside from Glidden's
statement in this letter - but have heard nothing further.

(J1lIle 1944)
The only contract was nth the Princeton Press'; that was cancelled and

all material sent to Cairo.

Mr. Hugo of the Meriden Gravure Co. was here recently and left attached
letter he had received from French Institute in Cairo - lIhich is evidently pro­
ceeding with editing. He wants to know about shipping them the plates. His
opinion is that volume of plates could be handled better in this country; question
would be whether better to have captions done by editor in Cairo (considered best
scholar for the work available) or someplace here.

The 4058.39 bill at Meriden would have to be paid before shipment.
Do you think this should be done before knowing what final cost is to be in Cairo?
Mrs. Bradford, Herzfeld's sister, has said she 1l'Ould meet additional costs of
printing, if there are any. But she is thinking in terms of a few hundred; and,
of course, no agreement has been made in writing.
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SMlTHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON. D. C.

October 19, 1943

Mrs. John D. Leary
Aide to the Director
Institute for Advanced St~dies

?rinceton, ~ew Jersey

Dear s. Leary:

Many thanks for your letter of October 14th with
the enclosed copy of your recent correspondence
with Dr. Glidden.

I regret to say tnat ~ have no factual information
which could throw further light on tne question of
Professor Herzfeld's book. This applies especially
to the question of cost for t e final production.
If I hear anything of importance I shall certainly
let you know.

I hope M. Sauvaget in Paris will agree to read the
proofs so that the composition of the book ~ill

only be a question of time.

With kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

Richard Ettingnausen
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Aide to tne Director
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON. 0" C.

October 14, 1948

Institute for Advanced Studies
Princeton, Ne, Jersey

Attention: Mrs. Leary
Dear Mrs. Leary:

On September 13th, Dr. narold Glidden of the American
Embassy in Cairo informed me that no tecnnical
difficulties would prevent the printing of Professor
Herzfeld's book. He suggested at that time that

• Jean Sauvaget of 34 rue Hall~, Paris should be asked
to read proofs since he is the other authority of t~e

monuments of Aleppo. Dr. Glidden expressed the hope
that s. Bradford would see no objections to Sauvaget's
collaboration on the book.

In his last letter to me dated October 12, 1947,
Professor nerzfeld wrote to me that he wanted M. Sauvaget
to read the proof and add whatever comments he migtt
be willing to make. I mentioned this to Mrs. Bradford
and she was only too glad, of course, to have this
suggestion of her late brother's carried through.
I therefore 'Tote to Dr. Glidden that I knew that

s. Bradford would have no objection to Sauvaget's
collaboration on Professor Herzfeld's book.

I am writing tnis to you so that you will be informed
about this correspondence. 'j1"ith kindest regards,

Sincerely yours,

Richard Ettinghausen
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OaMber I, 1941

!lo'" Bradford, 18
Sal.....' 11 ..1\. •
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..... .&l-, it pHllD1e,

~11D& J'OlI Dr. Oppub.188r'. baalt tor • ,"-.J..
protter of belp.

Ioura lI1Deen1J,

• GUAIdI••

(1Ir•• lob. D. LeuJ)
11 .. • Dlne\fll'

Dr. IIan1d If. lI1JAdl.
AMn._ .....,.
C&1n, Jcrp'

I
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THE FOREIGN SERVICE

OF THE

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Anerican Embassy
Cairo, Egypt

September 11, 1948

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer, Director
The I~stitute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Dr. Oppenheimer:

I accordance with the request contained
in your letter to me of July 15, 1948 I visited M. Kuentz
of the Institut Fran~ais this morning and obtained froc
him the following picture of the status of Professor
Herzfeld's work on Aleppo:

There appear to be no difficulties with
the technical end of the production of Professor Herz­
feld's book. The requisite paper and other materials
for printing the text and making the binding have been
received, as have the materials for the illustrations.

The real problem appears to be that of
correcting the proofs and editing them. Apparently Pro­
fessor Herzfeld was unable to correct any of the proofs
while he was in SWitzerland, and the problem is now one
of arranging for this to be done by the most competent
person available.

It is M. Kuentz's feeling that this should
be done by Sauvaget, and for two reasons. The first is
that Sauvaget is the only person besides Herzfeld himself
who has made an intensive study of the inscriptions.
Secondly, Kuentz is afraid that if Sauvaget does not get
a chance to go over the text before it is published he
will feel slighted at not having been consulted and will
produce some very destructive criticism of the work when

I it is publis~ed.

r:N.. U - r.

O
v-.".. er onally, I cannot perceive any objection

from the scholarly point of view to letting sauvaget do
the proofs. He is a very competent scholar and has had
considerable experience in Arabic epigraphy, in addition

L
to which he is familiar with the geographical area covered
by Herzfeld's work. To Kuentz's mind, the only possible
difficulty in this respect would be that Professor Herz­
feld's sister might not be agreeable to this arrangement.
What her attitude to this would be I do not know, but I
suggested to Kuentz that yo~might take the matter up with
her, or possibly have Ettingausen do it, with a view to
mediating if any mediation Should be needed.
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Kuentz intends to write Herzfeld's sister
on this matter, but does not know her married name or pre­
sent address. I think he would appreciate it if you could
send him this information as soon as you conveniently can.
He is leaving Cairo for paris next week and expects to re­
turn to Egypt by October 20. While he is in Paris you can
reach him at the following address:

I. Charles Kuentz
c/o Direct~on des Relations CulturelIes

78, Rue de Lille
paris ~e.

As for the printing itself, about eight folios
have been done and Kuentz thinks that if all goes well the
two volumes of text should be on the market in a year's time,
at most. The volume of plates could be finished sooner than
that since it does not require the editing that the text
does. Kuentz said that the editing expenses will be borne by
the Institut, so there does not seem to be any problem there.

I assure you that as an alumnus of the Insti­
tute for Advanced Study and as a former student of Professor
herzfeld it is a great pleasure as well as a privilege to do
what I can toward aiding the publication of this work as long
as I am in Egypt, which will be until next February P~ease

feel free to call upon me any time you wish if you ~'there

is something I can do.

Very sincerely yours,

Harold W. Glidden
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITIJTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 21, D. C.

Ju y 24, 94

Mrs. John • Leary
The Institute for Advanced Study
Pr nceton, Ie Jersey

Dear Mrs. Leary:

I wrote to you on June 18th re: the late Profes~or

Herzfeld's 00 _~ch has e n ,crtl. prir.ted 7 t e
French Institute Ca roo I have not heard fr0~ you
but I am strre that you did everythicg that as
possible.

You "II be interes ed in kno'L~ that I have had
another letter from Dr. Harold Glidden, dated u y 16th.
I had written to him that I had got in touch ith yOl
an for -arded his suggestion to have the Instjtute
write to M. Kuentz re: the Herzfeld book and ~. Glidden.
Dr. Gli den write~ me now:

o
much
soon

tflt rl be a ple'sure to elp with Herzfe d'
book as long as I am here, for I suppose yo . rene ber
that we ar to return to the States in Fe uar.
I have to ma e a out tr~ee tri~s in the a 1 a ~o,
which wou d cons'lIIle about six eeks in a So I
hope that the time e t ill be suffic ent."

this remark it wou d s~em hat there i not too
ti~e and that th s matter should be ta en up as
as possible.

If +' ere is ything e se I can do in th s matter I am,
of course, g ad to e at your an Dr. Opperuei errs
d'sposa •

Vith bes regards,
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITImON

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 25, D. C.

June 18, 1948

Mrs. John D. Leary
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Leary:

I had a letter from Dr. Harold Glidden of the American
Embassy in Cairo, Egypt dated June 6, 1948 which
contains the following passage, whicb I quote:

" ith regard to Herzfeld's book, I should consider
it a privilege to help get it through the press.
I have called up Kuentz asking for a meeting with him
on this subject, but he was about to leave for Alexandria
and we had to postpone it till he gets back. I shall
write you about the results of the conversation as soon
as 1 ~ave seen him. I suspect from what you wrote, and
what ~ kno~ of the French, ho'ever, that there might be
trouble. They have, as you kno , their tight little
cliques and very much resent the intrusion of outsiders ­
~hich in this case would mean me. The Institute, or
whoever has the authority in the matter, had better write
to Kuentz directly if it wants me to take any part in
the matter, because I don't want to barge in without
anything to back me up and receive a polite refusal."

I hope that Dr. Oppenheime~ will find it possible to give
Dr. Glidden the proper backing, at least for the expla­
natory discussions about the state of aff rs. May I
add that •• Kuentz referred to in Glidden's letter is
Y. Charles Kuentz, Directeur, Institut fran~ais d'arch~­

ologie orient~u Caire, Cairo. Egypt; he is the ~an

who is bringing out Professor Herzfeld's book. If you
would like to have any further information, I am, of
course, always gald to be at your disposal.

Sincerely yours,

Richard Ettinghausen
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SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION

FREER GALLERY OF ART
WASHINGTON 2l, D. C.

May 21, 1943

s. John D. Leary
The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Mrs. Leary:

I was very happy to have met you last Tuesday
and I am glad to have had the chance to discuss
the Herzfeld book with you.

In the meantime I received your special delivery
letter and have gone ahead and mailed the letter
to Glidden. I am enclosing an extra carbon copy
that I h~ve for your files. As soon as I hear
from Dr. Glidden I shall inform you and
Dr. Oppenheimer.

With best regards,
Sincerely yours,

Richard Ettinghausen

Enclosure
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